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Mr. Sven Lindmark : .
Specialnsskiner Aktiebolag |
Gofhenhure,Surbrunnsgat; & _  J-ﬂ? 
SUEDEN : | F?ﬁ?:

-

 jear Wr. Linénark

I am in' reoeipt of your lstter of 24th Noveasber, I h&d[{

boration with thﬂ ﬁontecatiri G0.,that furnished s8lgh internal

parts of eatalysis ehnmbers tirectly from Italy.

I am hearing from your letter phat thare is 1n§€rcatf?ﬁ§

-

methanol purity.

In the case that you like 1%,I will speak abh-uk to‘ﬂéﬁ*

_ef a plant and the kxnow out.
I should like ta know the plant @u acity and the réﬁ'
evinlg that aho11lé be used,the Gomnany that uil‘ builed® up 1t

locaiity where 1t will be¥ built.

awaitings to hear you again, T am

Ycurslfai@hfully
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SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B. C. 5TH, ACME., MOSSE

TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALMO

YOUR REF,

OUR REF. DiP/EB

VERTRAULICH

GOTHENBURG » den 2l.. Nov.
SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 Sonnabend.

SWEDEN

Herrn Professor Giullo Natta,
Via Mario Pagano 54,

MILANO

Itallen

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor,

Wie Thnen bekannt haben wir seinerzelt

den Vertrag mit Sentab fiir dle Lieferung der Methanol-
Anlage nach Argentinien flir Skodawerke abgeschlossen.

Unterzelichneter, Direktor Lindmark, hatte

in diesem Anschluss auch das Vergniigen mit Thnen wihrend
Verhandlungen in Stoekholm zusammenzutreffen.

Es besteht hier in Schweden momentan

' Interesse eine Methanol- -Anlage zu errichten, und weil
die Liefermbglichkeiten der Skodawerke nlcht dle aller
besten sind, gestatten wir uns anzufragen, ob Sie dafiir
Interesse haben konnten mit uns in diesem Objekte zusammen-

zuarbeiten,

Wir stehen mit dem fraglichen Reflektanten

schon in Verbindung (es ist nicht Sentab), und es wire in
Threr Antwort auch von Interesse fiir uns zu erfahren,

wie Sie glauben eine Lieferung also von den Maschinen-
tellen in diesen Tagen vielleicht von Ihrem oder einem
anderen Lande durchzufiihren wire.

Wir bleliben Ihre Antwort mit Interesse

erwartend und empfehlen uns bestens.

Hoechachtungsvoll
SPECIALMASKINER AKTIEBOLAG

Sven Lindmarn

P.S. Wir korrespondieren auch Englisch.

1651,



SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN. GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B. C. 5TH., ACME, MOSSE

TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALyO.‘

YOUR REF.

OUR REF. Di I'/EH

GOTHENBURG, den 31. Mirz 1952
SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 ‘P{}Ontag

SWEDEN

Herrn Professor G. Natta
Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico

Piszza Leonardo da Vinci
MILANO/Italy

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Unter weltere Begugnahme auf mein

Schreiben vom 27.ds.Mts. berichtige ich die Anfrage
derart, dass die Kapazitit der Anlage 53 Tonnen N ent-
sprechend 65 Tonnen H3N pro 24 Stunden sein soll.

Hochachtungsvoll

2

rVITYY



“ SPECIALNMASKINER 4,B,

Gothenburg - Surbrunsgat 6
March 27th, 1952

Prof .G .Natta
Istitute Chimice Industrizle
lMil=no

Dear Professor Natta,
liany thanks for your letter of liarch 10th,

The question of the Methanmol plesnt hes not developed any further wup
to now, but I am in constant centact with the customer.

The reason why I am writing you to-day is a subject of a new
Nitrogen Fertilizing plant to be built in Sweden. I have worked this
project with Skoda for long time, but understand there is nothing
to get from that source at present, =and now being free to contact
any other supplier, I ask you in the first line, whether you and the
Montecz tini Company Rave interest in co—-operating with us regards
this business,

I enclose herewith a very brief specification in German,

It is the question of the seme customer, to which we supplied for
Skoda a nitrogen factory shortly after the war,

The question of erecting this new plant will be decided by the
Svedish Government, I think in the next month, and after that the
matter can be more detailed discussed.

As soon however as I receive your positive reply regards co-opera-
tion, I will give you 2ll perticulars available at present,

Yours faithifully



SPECZIPIXKATIORN
Ueber Stickstoffwerk

Eine kompl, maschinelle Ausrfistung zur Herstellung von Kalksalpeter
als Dlingermittek., '

Koapazitét der Anlage: 55 Tonnen H. N pro <4 Stunden

Ausgagsmaterial; Gas von Sehieferaiwerken folgenere
Zusammensetzungs:
¢o, 5.9 %
co 13.2 %
H2 56.8 %
N, 22,8 %
C".EEI_* 1.0 %
Ar 0.3 %
HZS 100 mg/Km3 {kann auf 450 mg steigen)

worans die erforderliche Quentitéit H und N durch
Spalten und Reinigung herzustellen ist,

Alles H3N soll in Salpetersfiure oxidiert werden., Die Salpetersfure
soll zur Lbsung von Ealkstein verwendet werden und dlie Lbsung
alsdann zu verdampfen zur Herstellung von Kalksalpeter gewbhalicher

Dlingermittel-Qualitlit,

Lagergebfiude tund Sackstation sind auszuifuehren

Damp, Strom und Wesser liefert das befindliche Schieferblwerk
Erforderliche Reparaturwerkstftten sind schon vorhanden
Kurze Lieferung ist fuer das Geschlft ausschlagsgebend.



SPECIATLMASKINER A,B.

Gothenburg - Surbrunsgat 6

Merch 27th, 1952

; 7
V.mx sz,{ 3 {ﬂp’t // é /'L;/
Istituto Chimica Industrizle
Milano

Dear Professor Natta,
liany thenks for your letter of liarch 10th,

The gquestion of the Methanol plant has not developed any further up
to now, but I am in constant contact with the customer,

The reason why I em writing you to-day is & subject of a new
Nitrogen Fertilizing plant to be built in Sweden. I have worked this
project with Skoda for long time, but understand there is nothing
to get from that source at present, snd now being free to contact
any other supplier, I ask you in the first line, whether you and the
Montece tini Company kave interest in co-operating with us regards
this business.

I enclose herewith a very brief specification in German.

Tt is the question of the s2me customer, to which we supplied for
Skod2 a nitrogen factory shortly after the war,

The question of erecting this new plant will be decided by the
Svedish Government, I think in the next month, and after thet the
matter can be more detailed discussed.

As soon however &5 I receive your positive reply regards co-oOperas
tion, I will give you 2ll particulars available at present.

Yours faithfully



S PECIIPIEKATION
Ueber -Stickstoffwerk

Eine kompl. maschinelle Ausrfistung zur Herstellung von Kalksalpeter
2ls Dingermittek,

Kapazitdt der Anlage: 53 Tonnen H N pro 24 Stunden

3
Ausgagsmaterial; Gas von Schieferdlwerken folgenere
Zusammensetzung:
502 509 (:;iﬂ
o 13.2 %
, 56.8 %
N, 22,8 %
-4
CH4 1.0 %
Ar L ‘;{l
st 100 mg/Nm3 (kann auf 450 mg steigen)

woraus die erforderliche Quantitdt H und ¥ durch
Spalten und Reinigung herzustellen ist.

Alles H3N soll in Salpetersfure oxidiert werden. Die Salpetersfure
s0ll zur Lbsung von Eslkstein verwendet werden und die Lbsung
alsdann zu verdampfen zur Herstellung von Kalksalpeter gewBhhilicher

Dingermittel-Qualitit,

Lagergebdude mund Sackstation sind auszufuehren

Damp, Strom und Wasser liefert das befindliche Schieferblwerk
Brforderliche Reparaturwerkstdtten sind schon vorhanden

Kurze Lieferung ist fuer das Geschdft ausschlagsgebend,
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ELEKTROKEMISKA AXTIEBOLAGET -~ Bohus (Sweden)

Societd Montecatini,
Settore Progetti e Studi,
Via Filippo Turati, 18
Milano (Italia)
BOHUS

( SWEDEN)
Your reference: Your letter Our reference

2£/ir July Tth, 1952 CF/GW

Dear Sirs,

re: Methanol.

We have received, with thanks, your letter
of the Tth ult. together with covers comtaining calcula-
tions attached thereto. i

It is with great interegt that we have made
ourselves acquainted with these statements which, howe-
ver, will have to be examined by us further which will
take some time,

As soon as it has been possgsible for us to
take up our position in reference to this project, we
will not fail o revert to the matter and, in the mean-
time, we remain, Dear Sirs,

Yours faithfully,
ELEKTROKEMISKA AKTIEBOLAGET
TAGE NILSSON

ftos illegibile



MONTECATINI

SOC. GEN. PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 30.000.000.,000

MILANO

SETTORE PROGETTI E STUDI ' viano 18 agesto 1952

VIA F. TURATI, 18

Preg.mo Signore
Prof. Giulio Natta
Politecnico di
Milano.

In relazione alle conversazioni che Ella ha
avato con la Elektrokemiska A.E. di Bohus
(Svezia) ed al successivo invio da parte ng
stra di un avanprogetto per la produzione
di 30 t/d di metanolo, ci pregiamo allegar-
Le copia della risposta inviataci dalla sud
detta Ditta svedese.

"M/OB/',IiEC T "

/ ;ﬂd‘“ A

All.: 1
7/ ca

C. C. POSTALE: 3la711 - CAM. DI COMM.: 524 - CASELLA POSTALE: 3596 - TELEFONO: 6323
TELEFONI INTERURBANI CHIEDERE: GABBRO-MILANO - TELEGRAMMI: GABEROPROGETTI

MOCD., DIPS § (A 5) 5000 - 7-50



October 9,1952

Ing.C.A.Fredrilzgsson
Elektrokemisks Aktiebolaget

BOHUS (SWEMEN)

Dear 3Sir,
plesse excuse me 1f I have not replyled till now to your
letter of August 9,which arrived here during Sommer holidays.
When back,I had to go abroad;then I have been 1ll. Jush
a short time ago I came back to work.

In your 'etter you were asking me for gome dnformations.

Furfural = Yields in furfupal,by employine flax straw as
raw material ,have been higher than 12% (based on Aried seight),
by using our process. With wheat straw ylelds are lower (about
4¢#). Will sen? you me a sample of about.zo Kg of birech chips,
we shall be able to examine them in our laboratory pl'ant.

Fatty slcohols = the cost of catalysts use? for manufaciur-

ing fatty alcohols profuce” in Italy is at present 1800=-2900

Italian Tire,that is about 3 3 /Kg.

Yours faithfully
(Prof.G.Natta)



July 14,1852

E'ekxtrokemiska Aktiebolaget
BOHUS — SWTIEN

Methanol

Baek to Milan after a ‘trip in German.};'l‘ found your letter
of June 27 (CF/CW).

In your letter you are speakines of a pdant produecing 10%/day; -
while in meetinge of GBteborg we spoke of a plant of 30 t/day.
While I was away from Milan,the Montecatini Soc. sent you the
cost estimetion for a methanol plani producing 30 t/fay.Plesse
wire to me i1f you think te builéd up a plant for 10 t/day. Ia
this case Monteecstini will send youn 2 new cost estimation.

But now I read the English text of the orirject sent you by Mon=~
tecatinl and observed that some errors of transiation have been
madeithey will be rectified by the Montecagini.

Data related to the utilities correspond to those resulting

from plagts gperating since & lorng time,and will be subjected

to little improvements on the basis of resnlts that have been
recently obtairiﬁ in plante of the Montecatini. For example,

only 2,2-2,4 Bm’ of synthesis gas were enplpyed per Kg.of methanol
I think that there is no other in Europe,nor in U.S.A.,which have
a a0 low gas comsumption. _

In the project of the Montecatini the pogsibility of mtilising
your hydrogen,a by=-produet of soda and chlcrinasprnﬁuction,is
not considered;you have to consider that 6000 m”/day of this
.hyérogen correspond to a decreasing of naphta consumption

(2500 Kg) or coke (3000 Xg) anc also of oxygen for gasifieation,
Coke may be substituted for wood coal.

Using wond goal,the zases &re sulphur free and it 1s possgible
to avoid the plant for conversion of sypnthesis gas,in the oase
th=% the somposition of sases may be eorrected by addition of



EKTROKEMISKA AKTIEBOLAGET

ESTABL. 1895
Cables: Codes: Telephone: Bankers:
ELEKTROKEMISKA> BENTLEY'S, RUDOLF MOSSE, GOTHENBURG SKAND. BANKEN A/B
GOTHENBURG A. B. C. 5TH & &6TH ED. 680520 GOTHENBURG
Prof.Ing. Giulio Natta Esq.,
c/o. Istituto di Chimica In-
dustriale del Politeecnico,
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32,
MNi'lan o,
Italien.
Your refarence; Your !eﬁar Our raference BO H U s
SWEDEN
July 31lst, 1952 CF/GW Aug. 9th, 1952

Dear Sir,

Methanol. We have receiwed your letter of the
14th ult. and calculations from Messrs. Montecatini. The
statements thus received have been noted by us with interest
and we will agein revert to this matter when we have had
time to go further into the data submitted.

Furfurcl. We are in receipt of your letter
of the 31st ult. re this product. In this cese, too, we
are at the present time busy exemining our possibilities
of starting a manufacture of this kind in Sweden, i.e.
the availability of a suitable raw material, in particu-
lar. As soon as we have been able to form a conception
of the poesibilities of obtaining cheap birch chips, we
will send you a sample. We would not fail to inform you
that there is a good supply of flax strew and rape and
wheat straw. It would, therefore, be useful for us to
know whether these materials sre suitable as raw mate-

o rials. Flex straw alone is not likely to be available
in sufficient quantities.

Fatty Alcohols. We thank you for the in-
formation given us in this connection and can tell you
that this project, too, is now being examined by us here.
In the calculetion representing cost of manufacture of
fatty alcohols there is included an item of 15-20 kgs.
catalyzer and it would be of interest for us to kno¥
the approximate price of same.’

Yours faithfully,

auoquists Ko 1. Brevp. eng. 10.000. 11. 50.




ELEKTROKEMISKA AKTIEBOLAGET

ESTABL, 1895
Cables: g Codes: Telephone: Bankers:
>ELEKTROKEMISKA> BENTLEY'S, RUDOLF MOSSE, GOTHENBURG SKAND. BANKEN A/B
GOTHENBURG A, B. C. 5TH & 6TH ED, 680520 GOTHENBURG
Herrn Professor Ing. Giulio Natta,
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32,
M i1lan.o.
' Italien.
Your reference: Your lefter Our reference Bo H U s
i SWEDEN

. CF/GW den 27. Juni 1952

Betr.: Methanol.

Wir nehmen Bezug auf die angenehme Zusammen-
kunft, die wir vor einiger Zeit, teils hier in Bohus,
teils in G&teborg, mit Ihnen hatten.

Im Verlauf unserer damaligen Riicksprache wur-
de vereinbart, dass Sie nach Ihrer Riickkehr einen Pr&li-
minarkalkul der ungeféhren Kosten fiir die Errichtung ei-
ner PFabrik fiir etwa 10 t+ Methanol pro 24 Stunden baldigst
machen sollten. Elektrische Ausriistung fiir die Erzeugung
evtl., erforderlichen Gleichstroms sollte in diese Kosten:
nicht mit einbezogen werden. Auch die erforderlichen Zis-
ternen sdllten darin nicht mit einbegriffen werden, sondern
nur deren Anzahl und Volumen. Ausser diesen Angaben soll-
ten Sie uns eine ungef@hre Zahl des erforderlichen Bau-
raumes nennen.

= Eine Priliminarkalkulation fiir die Herstel-
lungskosten von Methanol sollte auch ausgearbeitet wer-
den. Es sollten darin die Arbeitslthne nicht in Kronen
angegeben werden, sondern nur wie viele Leute erforder-
lich sein wiirden, um die verschiedenen Einheiten der
Fabrik zu treiben.

Betr.: Furfurol.

Ueber die Herstellung von Furfurol, z.B. aus
Birkenabféllen, nach Ihrem Verfahren wurde auch gesprochen.
Da die amerikanischen Preise bei Lieferung in Kesselwagen
etwa schwed.Kr. 1.20 je Kilo betragen, wird dieses Projekt
voraussichtlich nicht besonders verlockend sein, doch wiir-
den wir Ihnen fiir eine ungef&hre Angabe der Errichtungs-
kosten und einen ungefdhren Kalkul der Herstellungskosten
fir Purfurol dankbear sein. Eine geeignete Grtsse der Pro-

aunoquists Ko 1. Brevp. eng. 10.000, 11. 50. ~
- -



Herrn Professor Ing. G.Natta, Milano.  27.6.1952. Blatt 2.

duktion kdnnen wir nicht vorschlagen, sondern es wire
einfacher, wenn Sie diese selbst angeben konnten. Wenn
Sie in dem Kalkul nur die fiir jede Tonne hergestelltes
Furfurol bendtigte Menge Birkenabf#lle angeben, kinnen
wir selbst den Kalkul hier fertig bringen.

Ihrer gefl. RiickBusserung sehen wir baldigst
mit Interesse entgegen und zeichnen inzwischen
hochachtungsvoll

Y

ILEKTRGE

Ko. 9. forts. blad, A4, 10.000. 7. 49, nunvousts
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SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B. C, 5TH, ACME, MOSSE

TELEPHOMES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STCCKHOLM
MALMO

GOTHENBURG ¢, den 17. Jull 1952.
SURBRUNNSGATAN 6 DOHIIEI‘St&g .

SWEDEN

Herrn Prof. Dott. Ing. Glullo Natta,

Politecnico DI Milano,
Plazza Leonardo da Vineci 32,
MILANO/Ttalien

OUR REF. DiI‘/EB

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor,

Vielen Dank fiir Ihr freundliches
Schreiben vom 27. v.Mts.

Sofort nach Erhalt desselben habe
lech Herrn Osvald in Milano depeschlert, dass Sise dort
erst am 7. Jull sowle auch Ing. Orsonl zu treffen wiren.

. Direktor Osvald ist hier nach Schweden
noch nicht zuriickgekehrt. Ich hoffep Indessen zuversichtlich,
dass er doch Gelegenhelt bekam, verschledene interessante
Angelegenheiten mlt Ihnen zu besprechen.

Sofort nach Riickkehr wird sich Herr
Osvald mit mir in Verbindung setzen. Sehr interessant

widre Indessen auch von Ilhnen iiber den Besuch was zu er-
fahren.

Betr. Herstellung von hohen Alkoholen durch Hydrierung
von Oele,

Ich danke filr die filbersandte, interessante
Speziflkation. Oberingenieur Fredriksson ist bis 28.ds.Mts.

auf Urlaub, und ich kann also die Sache mit lhm vor der
Zelt nicht besprechen.

Inzwischen wiirden Sie vielleicht auch
die Gelegenhelt haben die gewiinschten Angaben ilber die
Methanol~-Synthese zu senden.

Mit freundlichem Gruss

Ihr ergebener

Sl "



glektrolytic liyfroson. The savﬁ v L= wond cosl ig tnoo hish
iv 8we en arc it- uss will incrs4se the coat of methannl mare
tnsn the Ffimirution 2f the coﬁ« fuoe to the elimination of. the
conversiocn plant.

I'e ©o86 corvenable solutinn is to usge napnta ag raw materisl,
Produetion of synthesls g3s fron. uAaphts is at oresnet offeeted ,

i a plawt ol ithe wmontesatini,sivine very cood results.

furtura

For 2f orsdastisn of 5 L/7ay of larfural,at least 50 t/éay of
virch resicues #ve necessary. » Yower pryduction of 2 t/day,for
exannle,canadt lat  furfural to be procfucec at a cost lower
thar 1.20 Kr/Ke. In thae c2se that ithe neccssary mounts of raw

mafﬁv.ai are At your figprsal,pnlesse zomnunizlese it to me. I
all seaé you the data relatine tn the plant an® working costas.

i = 7
&
cr

I sm &t yogy fi~pr=al £ar other inforratisng thet intersst you,

with vest reg®r-dg,l aw



SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B. C. 5TH, ACME, MOSSE

TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALMO

YOUR REF.

our rer. D I’/EH

GOTHENBURG c ; den 17. Juni 1952
SURBRUNNSGATAN 6 Di enstag

SWEDEN

Herrn Professor Giulio Natta
Politecnico Milano

Istituto Di Chimica Industrisle
Piazza Leonardo ds Vineci
MILANO/Italy

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

H5fl. bezugnehmend auf die Unter-

redungen bei Ihrem Besuche hier in Géteborg gestatte
ich mir Ihnen mitzuteilen, dass Herr Direktor Osvald
applaniert hat, am Abend den 3. Juli in Milano einzu-
treffen. Selbstredend kann er suf die Reise was ver-

spédtet werden. Ich habe ihm indessen Ihre obige Adresse
gowie Tel.No. gegeben, und er wird sich gestatten, mit
Thnen nach Eintreffef in Milano in Verbindung zu gehen.

Ich habe auch Montecatini iiber den
Besuch laut Brief anbel informiert, und wire Ihnen sehr
verbunden, falls Sie Herrn Direktor Osvald dort glitigst
introduzieren wollten.

Mit freundlichem Gruss und
vorziiglicher Hochachtung
R —

Rl 4 P 7 ﬂ’,'
(;\J<r?7wyvvf“??;%;} -

-

Einl. 1 Brief



Meiland, 27,.6.1952

Herm Dir, Lindmerk
Sp ecia 1ma skine rGG'thmbur C Y ( sw.‘».ll}
AeBa Surbrunmsgatan 6

Sehr geshrter Herr Direktor,

Bezugnehmend auf die Unterredungen wihrend meines Besuches
in G8tehorg teile ich Ihnen mit, d2es ich in der ndchsten Woche
auf Reise bin und daher Herr Ostwald in Mailand bevor dem 7 Juli
nicht treffen kenn, Auch wird Ing, Orsoni Mitwoch 3 Juli nach -
mittag abfahren und 6 Juli zurfickkommen , Herr Ostwald kdnnte
Ing, Tredici der Firma Montecetini treffen, Brst nech meinem
Zurfixlunft werde ich Ihnen die gewlhnschiten Angabe ueber die
Methanol Synthese schicken,

Anbei schicke ich Ihnen einen Bericht ueber die Herstellung

von hBhen Alkoholen durch Hydrierung von Oele, die Herr Obering
Fredriksson interessierte, Im Pall dass die Zlekirokemiske A.B,
ueber das Varfahren keine Interesse hatte. Bitte ich Sie zu priifen
ob es andere schwedischen Industrien givt, die darfiber Interesse

haben XBnnen .

it Zreundlichem Grflss

Ihr erzebener






SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG

GOTHENBURG C, June 3, 1952

CODES: A. B. C. 5TH, ACME, MOSSE SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 Tuesday
TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279 el
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185
BRANCHES:
e Prof. G Natta, Esq.

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico
Piazza ILeonardo da Vinei
MILANO/Ita}x

YOUR REF.

OUR REF. C

Dear Sir,

This is to acknowledge due receipt of your letter
of the 31st ult. and we are happy to note that we shall soon
be able to meet here.

Our director Mr. Lindmark is in Stockholm at present
but he will return until the 9th inst., and he looks forward
with much interest to this opportunity to discuss matters
of common interest with you. We are preparing for your visgit
and if we could assist you in some respect, please do not
hesitate to write us on your requirements. 79

Yours faifhfully,
AT |
SPECT ALMABRENER) A KTTEBOLAG

0 Melin/bb



SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASK (N, GOTHENBURG GOTHENBURG Me rch é th 3 1932
L CODES: A. B. C. 5tH, ACME, MOSSE SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 TUESdEy
TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279 SWEDEN

119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM

ALIAG Professor G. Natta
Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci
MILANO/Italis

YOUR REF.

OUR REF. Di T/LH

Dear Professor Natta,

I duly received your letter of
November 6th, which has been wery delayed in reply
owing to the Tfact that the customer has so little
idea about what he wants, and as I do not dispose of
eny expert, it is rather difficult to discuss matters
with him.

Now I am not quite familiar with
how the Montecatini Company is working, and if they
should have interest in sendimw over a man here to take
the matter technically up. If this is the case, I shall
contact the customer and ask him, if he has interest
in going the matter earnestly throuszh with you.

Avaiting the pleasure to hear from

Yours faithfully,

*

YY) vy
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SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMADRESS: SPECIALMASKIN, GGTEBORG ’ GOTEBORG C den 1. Augu st 19 5 2
SURBRUNNSGATAN 6 Frei tag

TELEFON LINJEVALJARE

137985, 131185, 118501

138279, 119070, 118071
136014, 105470

Herrn Prof. Dott. Ing. Giulio Natta
Politecnico Di Milano

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32
MILANO/Italien

EDER REF.

VAR REF. Di I‘/ EH

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Unter weitere Bezugnahme auf mein Schreiben vom
17.v.Mts. wurde ich nunmehr durch Direktor Osvald iiber
seinen kurzen Besuch bei Montecatini detailliert informiert.

Er bedauert susserordentlich, dass er zufolge der
Hitze nicht in Milano mehr als einen Tag bleiben konnte,
umsomehr als seine Familie auch dabei war. Er musste sich
sofort nérdlich ziehen. Er ist hieriiber sehr traurig, weil
er mit lhnen so gerne zusammentreffen wollte, hofft in-
dessen dass dies doch in einer absehbarer Zeit noch mdglich
wird.

Dir. Osvald erziZhlte mir, dass er eine sehr in-
teressente Aussprache mit Ingenieur Tredici hatte. Besonders
interessierte es ihn die Synthesgasherstellung aus (1, was
Montecatini wahrscheinlich schon beherrschte. Ich schreibe
hieriiber heute seperat an Montecatini.

Dir. Osvald interessiert sich auch s ehr fiir die

in USA nunmehr zur Verwendung gekommenen kombinierten
Dingemittel, d.h. Kali, Fosfat und Stickstoff zusammen, und
man ist hier der Ansicht, dass diese Diingemittel besonders
fiir Schweden Zukunft hat. Vielleicht kdnnten Sie mir iiber
Ihre Erfahrungen in dieser Richtung schreiben? Es ist
natiirlicherweise ein Projekt auf lange Zeit, aber Dir. Osvald

| folgt die Entwicklung der Diingemittelerzeugung und ist

/ bestrebt, wenn es in Kdping zum Umbau oder Ausbau kommt,

'~ das Geeigneste zu erzielen.

Ganz vertraulich will ich Ihnen auch mitteilen,
dass Dir. Osvald bei und von Montecatini einen sehr guten
Eindruck erhielt, was mich sehr freut, umsomehr =2ls er
auf seine Reise auch gewisse Unternehmungen in Deutschland
besuchte.

Er schitzt auch sehr, dass Montecatini fiir eine
Zusemmenarbeit Interesse zeigte, woraus sich ganz bestimmt
was entwickeln wird. Vielleicht wollen Sie die Betreffenden
bei Montecatini hieriiber vertraulich informieren.
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SPECIALMASKINER AB. Beev v deny L*Bs5€5

“"'""G’i"fi‘l'i"G""'N21"Utﬁ';""‘M’i’l’Hﬁﬁ"l"'""""'""

Betr. Herstellung von hohen Alkoholen durch Hydrierung
von Ole

Oberingenieur Fredriksson, Elektrokemiska, ist
erst gestern von Urlaub zuriick. Ich habe mit ihm heute te-
lefonisch gesprochen, und nach Studieren des erhaltenen
Berichtes werde ich auf die Angelegenheit n#her zuriick-
kommen.

Fiir diese Herstellungsmetode dlirften auch 01 je-
- slagerierna und Karlshamns Oljefabrik Interesse haben,
. und sollte Obering. Fredriksson kein Interesse haben,
. werde ich die Angelegenheit mit den genannten Unter—
. nehmungen besprechen.

Icherfahre auch von Obering. Fredriksson, dass
er die erwiinschten Angaben iiber die Methanolsynthese
direkt erhalten hat, und er wird diese sage Anfang Sept.
ndher besprechen. Ich wire indessen dankbar, falls Sie
mif einen Durchschlag derselben zugehen lassen wollten.

Mit freundlichem Gruss

/

Ihr gsgedeees
=

2000, 2.52. 59387, nowmavists. asa

Herrn Prof.Dott.Ing. “Bhd“mglmm"
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april 2,1852

SpecialMaskiner A.B.

gurbrunneat . b
Gothenbure ,Sweden

Politecnico

I am in receipt of your letter Dir/EH of March 31.

I heve informed Yonteg2tini Soe. Which will zet in touch

with you cdirectly.

With beat regamds,]l am
Yours sincerely

{Prof.G.Hatta)
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SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B, C. 5TH, ACME, MOSSE

TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALMO

YOUR REF.

OUR REF. DiI’/EH

cotHENBURG C,den 28, Nov. 1952
SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 Freitag

SWEDEN

Herrn Professor Giulio Natta
Via Mario Paganc 54
MILANO/Italien

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Leider bekazm ich in Itzlien eine unangenehme
Influenza sodass ich nach meiner Riickkehr 14 .Tage krank

war.

Nun bin ich indessen wieder in Schwung und will
da die erste Gelegenheit benutzen, Ihnen fiir die ausser-
gewdhnlich freundliche Aufnahme bestens zu danken. In
diesem Sinne gestattet sich auch meine Frau ihre besten
Grisse an Ihre Frau Gattin und Sie zu iiberbringen.

Fiir Ihren Besuch in Schweden nichsten Sommer
sende ich Ihnen beiliegend das neuerschienene Buch MY
VISIT TO SWEDEN, und ich hoffe gerne, dass Sie dies in-

teressant finden.

Was die Geschifte anbetrifft, so erlisube ich mir
Ihnen einliegend Durchschlzg meines heutigen Schreibens
an Montecatini zu iibersenden.

Herr Direktor Fredriksson bei Elektrokemiska
Bohus 13sst sich bestens begriissen. Er hat endgliltiges
Interesse fir die Methanolanlage. Nur die schwierigen
Zeiten verhindern eine Entscheidung. Frither oder spiter
kommt indessen was daraus.

m—
s

Bei unseren Unterredungen waren Sie so liebens-
wiirdig in Aussicht zu stellen, mir einen Durchschlag
Ihrer Beschreibung iiber die Furfurolherstellung zu Uber-
senden, um flir mich zu ermdglichen, diese Angelegenheit
mit den beiden Firmen Tannin und Weibull zu besprechen.

Vielleicht wollen Sie mir gelegentlich diese Beschreibung

iibersenden.

Ich wiederhole meine Dankbarkeit fir Ihre freund-
liche Aufnzhme, und sowohl meine Frau a2ls ich hoffen gerne
diese in Schweden nichsten Sommer einigermessen rezipro-

zieren zu kOnnen.

Mit bestem Gruss

Einl. 1 Buch

Ihr ergebener

1 Durchschlag vom Briefe an Momtecatini

¥o.
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SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN, GOTHENBURG
CODES: A. B. C. 5TH. ACME, MOSSE

TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALMO

cotHenBurG C,0ctober 8th, 1952
sursruNNseAT.6  Wednesday

SWEDEN

Dir/EH

Professor G. Natta, Esq.,
Instituto Di Chimicsa
Industrisle Del Politecnico
rPiazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
MILANO/Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

Meny thanks for your letter of October 6th,
from which I regret to note that you have been ill
for some time.

I do hope, however, that you will now be
guite fit agein. - :

I will seethis afternoon Mr. Nilsson,'the
Manager, and Mr. Fredriksson of Elektrokemiska and
discuss with them the Methanol project.

Owing to foreign competition the Swedish
chemical industries have difficulties at present, and
I therefore fear the result will not be very favourable.

I will be in Milano between the 20th and 23rd
inst. and shall contact you at first possible oppor-
tunity.

Until that I remain, with best regards,
Yours sincerely,
i i "YT'\'I oy

Sven Lindmark



SPECIALMASKINER A.B.

TELEGRAMS: SPECIALMASKIN., GOTHENBURG GOTHENBURG ; den 2Ll.. Sep.

CODES: A. B. C. 5TH, ACME, MOSSE SURBRUNNSGAT. 6 Mittwoch.
SWEDEN
TELEPHONES: 137985 - 131185 - 118501 - 138279
119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 111185

BRANCHES:
STOCKHOLM
MALMO

Herrn Professor Glullo Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54

MILANO

IJTALIEN

OUR REF. Dil‘/EB

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor,

Hierdurch gestatte ich mir Ihnen
mitzutellen, dass ich gegen Mitte Oktober iIn Milano
sein wlrd und es sollte mich sehr freuen dle Moglich-
keit zu erhalten bel dieser Gelegenheit mlt Ihnen
zusammenzutreffen. ®

leh habe auch Montecatini ilber
meinen Besuch unterrichtet und dabei konnte das Projekt
Methanol - Elektrokemiska sowle Synthesengas Kooperativa
welter besprochen werden.

Mit bestem Gruss.

Thr ergebener

1952,



March 10,1952

Specialmaskiner A.B.
_ surbrunnsgat. 6
Politecnico . Gothenburg, SWTI™N

I am in receipt of your letter of March 4th (Dir/7H).

I think that it is not the matter of u@hdlﬂF a teCﬂmician

of the lontecatini Company to Sweden if it is not cleared on the
whole what your customer wants. In particular,it is necessary to lknow
What is the raw material (e.gz. woodcaal) and what is the desired ca=
pacity of the plant. On the basis of these data,we shall be able to
let you know the approximative plant and worl 1n¢ cogt. In the case
that your customer will find the m tter interesting yhegotiations will
be developed.

Another solution could be thie,that you or jour customer come
to Italy for a sreliminary discussion of the nuestion,

Yoursg faithfully

(Prof,G.Natta)






October 6,1552

Speclalmaskiner A.B.
Surbrunnsgat 6

Gothenburg = SWETEN

Dear Sir,

please excuse me delaying so long in replying to your
letter of September 24 (Dir/FB).

This delay is owning to the fact that I was away from
Milan,then I have been ill,and only today I =m back $o the

Polythechnie.
I shall be very pleased to see you in Milan,so we shall

be able to discuss the problems relntive to the Methanol

Project.

With dast regards,l am

ders faithfully

(Prof.G.Natta)



INST. FOR SILIKATKEMISK FORSKNING

PROF. DR J. A. HEDVALL (Swedeu) COTEBORG
CHALMERS TEKNISKA HOGSKOLA Grlwsgaan s 5. 29 okt ober 1952

Tel. 162318

Mongieur le Professeur G.Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale

M ilano

EmEESm Do

Mon cher Colldgue et Ami,

Je m°occupe maintenant avec 1la publication
des conférences du congrés. Malheureusement je
ne trouve pas votre mémoirsy probablement ne pas
delivré avant votre départ,

Notre travail étant trds pressé, je vous prie
d’envoyer votre manuscrit avec les figures et leurs
légendes par retour du courrier,

Je me permets aussi de vous remercier troés
cordislement pour votre aimable invitation & vous
‘vigiter. Ce sereit pour ma femme et moi un plasir
trés apprécid.

Je vous prie de bien vouloiprjagréer,cher Collégue,
l’expression de mes sentimental ien cordiaux,

\




le 17 Novembre 1952

Prof.Dr.J.A.Hedvall
Inst.f8r Silikatkemigk Forskning
Chalmers Tekniska Hgskola

Gibraltargatan 5
Giteborg Swedeni

Mion cher Collégue et Ami,

j'ai regu votre‘%ettre du 29 Qctobre,et Jje vous orie de
m'excuser si je vous réponds seulement anjourd 'hui,puisque
j'étais en voyage hors de #ilan.

A' mon vif regret,je n'ai plus le manuscript complet
de mon travail. Certainement je ne vous l1l'al pas délivré a-
vant mon Aépart,mals Je ne le trouve plus. Comme je vous avais
Aéjh éorit,)'ai laissé toub,c'est-i-Aire mes notes,dlagrammes
et figures,je ne sais plus ol,sl Aans les salles Au Congreés
ou & 1™mAtel. Maintenant nous sommes en itrain Ae la refalre,
_mais Jje pemse que je ne pourrai pas vous envoyer morn menugecript
aves tous les Aiagrammes et figures avant le 15 Janvier.
Bgt~ce~qu'il est frop tard?

Je vous prie 7e m'excuser et de bien voulolr agréer,
morn cher Ami,l'expr-ssion de¢ mes s ntiments les meillenrs.

(Prof.G.Natta)



INST. FOR SILIKATKEMISK FORSKNING

BRAE T BT Sweden) GOTEBORC 21 november 1952
CHALMERS TEKNISKA HOGSKOLA ( ) i 44, 25
Tel, 162318

Professeur G.Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Milano

Mon cher Colldgue et Ami,

Je vous remercie beaucoup de votre aimable
lettre. fa me fait de 1la peine de vous d€ranger,
Cependant notre publication des conférences
montrerait une“structure défectueuse”sans votre

contribution,

Alors nous atbtendons sussi t0t que possible

votre memoir, en tout cag avant le 15 Janvier.

Je vous prie- de vouloir agrfer mon cher ami,

.’expression de mes sentimerfts les meilleurs,




CHALMERS UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
INST. FOR SILICATE RESEARCH
PROF. DR. J. A, HEDVALL

Dr. phil h. ¢, Dr. Eng. b o. (Sweden) GOTEBORG 5
M. R. Swed. Acad. Sci. Gibraltargatan 5 j. /

M. Swed. Eng, Acad. Sci. Tel. 16 58 28

M St 5. NS,

4 Urmnr  Peasa 'y 6_“"‘*“""‘0‘ J\\
L=t D SV (L, Qé L




le 14/1/1953

HvHoOH. -Hu .J_omﬂ_ﬂ AAHJHH.
Chalmers Techniska Hogekola
Goteborg

Mon cher Colligie et Ami,

« ei=encdos, je vous envoie le manuseript de mon travail "Inflamnce

des réactions A 1'état solide sur 1'activitd des catalysaurs & base
Atoxyie Ae zine",

Il n'y a pas encore lee figures,mals je vous les enverrai lun=-
A1 prochain. Je vous prie Alexcuser le rehdrd et A 'agrder,mon cher Col=
légue et Ami,ls sincdre expression Ae mes gentiments les meilleurs.
Veulllez présenter mes hommages A lMatame Hedvall et mes salutations
& Votre fils.

(G.Watta)



le 20 Janvier 1053%

Prof., Tr. J.A.Hedvall

Inst. fBr Silikatkemisk Forskning
Chalmers Tekniska HBeskola
Gibraltargatan 5 j.

Goteborg (Swecen)

Mon cher Coll3gue et Ami,

ci-enclos,je vous envole les figures qui sont & joindre
au manusceript du travail:

"G.Natta,P.Corradini — Influencs Fes réactions a 1'état
solide sur l'agtivité fes catalyseurs & base d'oxyde de zinc ".

Je vense qu'il n'y aura aucune Aifficulté pour les réduire
aux dimensions requises pour la publigation.

Dans le manuseript,j'avais d4jh indiqué la position dans
laquelle les figures Foivent eire insérées.

Veuillez m'excuser pour le retard et agréer,mon cher Collad—

gue,mes salutations les meilleures

(Prof.G.Natta)



BJORN HOLMSTROM
OSTERMALMSTORG 5
STOCKHOLM
TG: pitteburghbjorn

Stockholm, July 8th, 1954.

Professor Giulio Natta,
Istituto di Chimica Industriale,
Piazza Leonardo da Vibnei,

Milano.

My dear Professor Natta:

Thank you very much for the delightful lunch
to which you were kind enough to invite me in Milano.

It was indeed nice to meet you and have an oppor-
tunity to be informed also about some of the interesting
projects which you are studying in the laboratory. I hope
that I shall soon again have the pleasure of meeting you
and that we will then discuss somewhat more in detail
the main lines of 1nterest of Columb;a—Southern Chemical
Corporation. 3

£ have asked my Company 8 Plttsburgh Office %o
forward to: -you the Annual Report and the instructive
booklet pu&llshed for University Students mainly.

I am,looklng forward to receiving your letters
of introduction to Bombrini Parodi.

Sincerely yours,
“g%}’;;}w Frtonel st
Bjorn Holmstrém
ﬂf



Mr. E.,Hemlin

Editeur desg "Proceedings of the
International Sgmpogium on the reactivit
of solids -~ GCTHENBURG 1052%

Je regrette beaucoup que Vous n'ayez pas été satisfait de
la traduction fra angalee de mon travail. Je 1'ai envoyé tout de
suite pour la correction & quelqgu'un gui connait assez blen la langue
frangaisges et gqui & pu remarqguer qu'en effet le uéxte précédent eon-~
tenailt plusieurs fauteg., Ci-joint Je Vous envoie le nouveau texte
en Sepédrant que meintenant tout aille misux et que Vous puissiez

le trassmetire 2 1'laprimerie.

Je Vous prie d'agréer et

oy
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mellleurs zontiments.
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9 Luglio 1954

BEgr.Ing. Conte Scribani Ressai
Direttore Generale
Soc.Bombrini Parodi Delfino
Roma - via del Corso 267

Egregio Ingegnere, .

Il Big. Bern Holmstrom che 2 addetto teenico per
1'Europa della Columbia-Southern Corporation Fittsburg,Pe
e che mi & stato presentato da una serissima industria
svizzera, mi ha espresso il desiderio di conoscere la Vs,
Societa.

Mi permetto pereid di presentarlo a Lei, affincheé
Ella possa conoscerlo e presentarlo a qualecuno del Suoi
tecnici.

Cordiali saluti

G.Natta



9 Luglio 1954

Egr.Dr. Duca Serra di Cassano
Presidante della

Soc.Bombrini Parodi Delfino
Roma - via del Corse 267

Egregio Dottore,

Il sig., Bjorn Holmetrdm che & addetto teenico per.
1'Europa della Columbia-Southern Corporation Pittsburg Pe
e che mi & stato pregentato da una serissima industria
svizzera, mi ha espresso il desiderio di conosecere la Vg,
Societa.

Mi permetto pereid di presentarlo a Lei, affinehd
Ella possa conoscerlo e presentarlc a qualecuno dei Suoi
teeniel.

Cordiali saluti

G.Natta
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BJORN HOLMSTROM
OSTERMALMSTORG 5
STOCKHOLM

TELEGR.: PITTSBURGHBJORN

Stockholm le 5 aout 1954.

Egr. Prof. Giulio NATTA
Piazza Leonardo da Vineci
Milano

Cher Monsieur Natta,

En vous remerciant trds sincdrement pour
votre aimable lettre d'introduction auprds des Messieurs
de la Société Bombrini Parodi-Delfino je signale que je
viens de faire une visite chez eux & Rome ol j'ai délivré

les deuxz lettres , que vous m'aviez confiées.

Ma visite était de type tour d'horizon et

je suis heureux d'avoir fait une si agréable visite cette
fois.

Veuillez agréer, cher Monsieur Natta, l'expression

de mes sentiments les meilleurs.

jW’“



NG . T 2 i
TUrsana UNIVERSITET DED ten er 1at s

IT'ysikanisiK - LEMIsKA [INSTUCUTIONEDN

Trsara

Swg DEA

TrneroN e Rr: 30030, AB3DH6 . 3DHOT . AHHSE

40057, 400 58

International Symposium on Macromolecul.sr Chemistry

Instituto Chimica Industriale Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32,
Milano, Italy

Gentlemen,

In my formal application for the Symposium
I also asked you to arrangs accomodation for me in
Milano., I would like to cancel that room because I have
got a private accomodation, ¢/o Prof, i, Baccaredda,
Piagza Vesuvio 15, Milano,

I am greatful for the hotel reservation in
Hotel Regina, Turino, Quring the Turino Session, obtained
through the Congress Bureau (CIT).
Yours sincerely

Bengt G. RaAnby

Institute of Physical Chemistry
University of Uppsala
Sweden



Herr Dr.B.SjBberg

Uddeholms Aktriebolag

Skoghallsverken

Elektrokemiska Fabriken
SKOGHATTL

Sehr geegriter Herr Doktor

nach einem Ferienaufenthalt nach Mailand zurdekgekehrt,
antworte ich Ihnen hiermit auf Ihr Seareiben vom 9 August,

Ich bestdtige, dass alle meine Patente auf dem Gebiet der
Polymerisation der alpha-Blefine der Firme Montecatinil gehBren

Wae das Polyaethylen anbetrifft, produziert die Scc.Monte-
catini zwei Typen dieses Polymeren:.

1. Polythen (Fertene) auf Lizenz des I1.0.I.- Processes, Dieses
Polyaethylen besitzt bekanntlich verzweigte Ketten und eine begrenste
Kristallinitit. .

2. Polyaethylen (Rotene) nach Patenten von ¥.Ziegler, fuer das
die Monteecatini exclusiver Patentnehmer fuer Italien ist. Das
Zieglersche Folyaethylen uniterscheidet sich vom I.C.I.-FProBukt
durch seinen hohen Kristallinit#tsgrad. Fs kann je nach Belieben mit
Molekulargewichten zwischen 30.000 und 500.000 hergestellt werden.

Fuer etweige Lizenzen fuer die Zieglerschen Patente des
Polyaethylens kBnnen Sie sich an Herrn Prof. K.Ziegler (Max Planck
Institut fuer Wohlenforschung, MUiheim {(Ruhr) wenden. Die Soc. Mon-
tecatini ist in der Lage ihr "Know how" fuer die Produktion und die
Verwendung dieser Polymeren an die Lizenznehmer der Zieglerschen
Patente zu erdéeilesni.

Tlie Soc.Montecatini verfiligt susserden ueber meine Fatente
zur Gewinnung der anderen Polyolefine (Polypropylen, isotakiisches
Polystyrol, Polybutylen usw), sowlie usber die gpliteren Patente
Zieglers auf dlesem Gebiet, fuer die gonze VWelt (emmmsbhiesslich
Deutachlands).

Igh bin der Ansicht dass verschiedene Poly-alpha-Olefine und
ingbescndere das Polypropylen in der Zukunlt eine nicht geringere
Bedeutung als dasg Polyaethylen erreichen werden.

Fallsg Sie Gelegenhelt haben gollten nach Mailand zu kommen,
wiirde ich mich ueber Ihren Besuch freuen

Herzliiehe Gruesse
L

Do (G.Natta)
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TELueFoNmE®: 30005 . 3556 . 33D 5T . 55258
0057 . 400 58

Tmmsala, May 25th 1955

Professor G.Natts

Instituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

¥ileno, Ttaly.

Dear FProfessor Natta

After = year's work here a2t the Institute of
Physical Chemistry in Tppssls, T am now planning my return to Brooklyn,
where I will be morking on fibers. In this connection your excellent
work on "isotasctical polymers" is of course of great interest and I
would very much like to discuss these materiasls with you before my
return to Brooklyn. T will be in Milano on Thursday, June 16th and would
be very henmny if T could visit you at thst time, provided this is a
conveniant day for you. ‘

Hoping that it will be possible for you to spare
some time for me on June 16th =and looking forward to meeting you agsin,

I am , with best wishes ,

Yours sincerely,



lay 31, 1955

Dr. Bdmund H,Immergut

Institute of Physical Chenmistry
Uppsals University
UPPSALA

SErmsTorsasmorITIoIERTT

Dear Dr.immergut,

I received your letter of llay 25, In regards to
your scheduled visit %o Milan on June 16, I inform you that
I will partecipate on 6th to 15th June &o the Fourth World
Petroleun Congress in Rome, but I hope to be back in Milan
on 16th June. If I am here, I shall be very glad to meet
you again and %o l@scuas with you some subjeets of mutual
interest;

With best regards, 1 am,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Hatta
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Prof. S.Claesson
Institute of Physieal Chemistry
Upsala (Svezia)

o

Dear Prof.Claesson, :

ag you probaly have recelved, as o member of the Commission
on Maegromoleculesg, a copy of the "Report on the Meeting of the Ma-
cromolecular Commisgion in Zurich", L take the liberty of sending
you a copy of a letter I have sent today to Prof. H.Mark on the
subject.

Very gincerely yours

(Prof.,G.Yatta)

Secretary of
XIIIth International Congress of
Pure and Applied Chemistry
olitecnico-Milano STOCKHOLM T0

Having been imposeible to send to you the fee reguired for the
Zourney to Narvik, I inform you that I have decided tc give up the
idea of that trip.

m b

Yours truly

(Prof.G.Natta)
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STOCKHOLM 70, SWEDEN '
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Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industrigle
Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32
Milano
Italien

Lieber Herr Kollege Natta.

Als wir nun gliicklich in Stockholm zuriick sind, wollten wir Ihnen
nochmals herzlich danken fiir alle Freundlichkeit die Sie uns in Milano er—
wiesen haben. Perstnlich war ich sehr dankbar iiber die Gelegenheit, etwas
liber Thre bedeutungsvolle Forschungen lernen zu kénnen.,

Meine FPrau wohnt nun mit unseren Kindern auf einer Insel in den

Stockholmer Schiren und ldsst herzlich griissen. Mitrbestem Gruss auch an

Ihre Frau Gemahlin,

Ihr sehr ergebener

ok

Lars’Gunnar Sillén
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T E ROYAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
DEPARTMENT OF INORGANIC CHEMISTRY

Kemistviigen 37. Tel. 236520 (ext. 173, 174)
STOCKHOLM 70, SWEDEN

Stockholm, May 20th, 1955,
L6S/BL

-

Professor G. Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico di Milano

Milano

Italien

-

Dear Dr Natta,

In July, I am going in my car %o souvthern Europe in order to visit
various chemical institutions. I would appreciate it very much if I could
have a chance to see you on Monday, 18. July, and also to visit some of
the chemical institutions of the Politecnico. Unfortunately, I can have
only that day since I shall have to start out on the morning of Tuesday
July 19th, in order to be in Ziirich for a meeting at 14,30 on July 20th.

May I ask you if you are going to be at the institution omn July 18th
and if not, to whom I should address myself, I would also appreciate very
nuch if you could try to think out which people I should see at the Poli-
tecnico in that much too short day. Of course I would like to see some-

thing of Professor Piontelli$ institution; otherwise my general intercst$/
are in inorganic andd;hysicéi chemistry. I would also like to know some-
thing about the educational system at the Politecnico, but perhaps this
could be taken cere of if I could get a couple of programs. I do not find
it so hard to read your beautiful language, although, unfortumnately, I can
not write and speak it.

I am sorry for causing you inconvenience and hope it will be not too
great.

Best regards to yourself and to Professor Piontelli.

Thank you in advance.

Sincerely,

LarsgGunnar S5illén



Profassor Laréﬁgunnar Sillan

The Royal Institute of Technology
Bepartuent of Inorganie Chemistry
Kemistvlgen 37

Stockholm 70, Sweden

Dear Professor Sillen,

I received yvour letter of 20th lay and I shall be
very gled to meet you in Milan, on July 18, if I am here. O-
therwise, I hope to see you in Zurieh, because I too will par-—
teeipate o the Congresse of Chemdestyry and to the Symposium

of the Macromolecular Chemistry.

In reguid to your request of visiting our laboratory,
I shall be pleased to let you see it, and, as I am not sure
to be in Milen, myp assistentis are instructed for sccompanying

Jou.

I am sending your letter to Professcr Piontelli, who

will reply direetly to you.

With best regards, I am,
Very sincerely yours,

Giuvlio Hatta



September 2, 1955

£

Professor G,Rausing
Aktiebolaget TETRA PAXK
L U _N D _= Sweden__

Dear lir,Rausing,

Please excuge my dz2lay in snawering do your kind letter of
August 10, but your letter has reached Milan when my summer holidays
had just begun, In regard 4o your interest in the cuestions regarding
the polyethylene, I inform you that I personally worked prineipally in
the field of the polymerization of propylene and other alpha-olefins,
However, I skudy particularly =nd minutely the crysiallographic structuz
re and the properties of different types of polyetihylene, and I shall
be very glad to discuss with you these arguments and the poly-elpha-
olefing, Wye patents on the poly-alpaa-olefins belong to the lNonteca-
tini Company, and I shall be able to put you in contact with the Non-
tecatini, if sfterwards it can be of interest‘ﬁpr you, The lMontecati~
-ni produces the polythene with the process 1. u.I. (Fertene) and with
the process Ziegler (Rotene),

I think that in the future the polypropylene Would become
almost importent a= the polyethylene, because it Is possible to obtain
it in two types., The first type is crystalline, isotactiecal, with the
melting point of sbout 165°C (30°C higher than that of high crystalline
polyethylene)k suvitable for manufacturing fibres, films, tubes, ete.
The se@pRditype is linear, amorphous not erystallizable (not isotacti-
eal) and glves more elastie products. The production coat of polypro-—
pylene could result lowed then that of polyethylene,

Awaiting your further news, I remain,

Very truly yours,

Giudio Netta
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Lund, August 10th, 1955.
LUND - SWEDEN
TELEFCON 17700
TETRAPAK :
Professor Giulio Natta
Politecnico
Milano
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g X & { the 14th International Congress of pure and applied chemistry
o { = X at Ziirich. He probably mentioned at the time that we are
L . ? C now the largest consumers of polyethylene in Skandinavia,
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LUND - SWEDEN

TELEFON 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:

TETRAPAK
Telex nr 3322

(;f. ;,ﬁ
A KTI|EBUDOLAGEGET ~——--'/
TETRA PA K/

Lund, 6th September 1955.

Professor Dr. Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Plazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
MILANO

Ttalien

Dear Sir,

Many thanks for your letter of 2nd September which
reached me to-day. I am very glad to see that you will
be able to receive me and also to put me in touch with
the Montecatini Company.

As you peint out in your letter polypropylene seems to
be a most interesting material from the converters’ point

of view, but although I have received small samples of it
from various sources I have not been able to obtain
sufficient quantities for a larger scale expsriment.

I would appreciate very much if you could spare me some
of your time. I hope you will let me know when it would
be convenient to you, and also if possible, if I could

visit Montecatini at the same time.

I hope that our discussion may prove interesting and
fruitful to all parties.

Very sinc

G. Rausing

GR/LS



UDDEHOLMS AKTIEBOLAG  Mieratin
SKOGHALLSVERKEN

SKOGHALL ,den 9. September 1955.

TELEGRAMADRESS: SKOGHALLSVERKEN, KARLSTAD

[ 3
TELEFON: KARLSTAD 27200, vixel
POSTGIROKONTO: 72360 L ‘M

' =™
fEder et Herrn Professor G. Natta
Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Var ref.: Del Politechnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milano/ITALTEN

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Wir haben Ihre Briefe vom 18. und 31. August empfangen und
danken herzlichst fiir die vielen Auskiinfte, die wir in diesen er-
halten haben. Mit grossem Interesse haben wir von Ihrer Wittel-
lung Kenntnis genommen, dass es moglich sein wiirde "Know how" von
Montecatini zu erhalten, wemn wir ein ILizenziibereinkommen fir die
Zieglersche lMethode erwerben konnen. Professor Ziegler hat aber
das Schutzrecht fiir die Methode an die Arbeitsgemeinschaft fir
Olefinchemie, Essen, verkauft, und wir wissem noch nicht, ob wir
ein Tizenzabkommen mit diesem Unternehmen zu Stande bringen kon-
nen., Wir untersuchen eben:diese Moglichkeit.

Wenn es moglich ist, haben wir die Absicht unsere Herstel-
lung von Polyidthylen auf Athylalkohol und nicht auf Olefin-Kohlen-
wasserstoff aus Mineraldsl zu basieren, und wir sehen daher augen-
blicklich keine Moglichkeit eine Herstellung von Polypropylen oder
Polybutylen aufzunehmen. Wir sind von der Entwicklung auf diesem
Gebiete doch sehr interessiert.

Mit der Hoffnung Gelegenheit zu haben auf diese Angelegen-
heit zuriickzukommen danken wir Ihmnen nochmals sehr fiir Thr freund-
liches Entgegenkommen.

Hochachtungsvoll

SKOG HALLSVER KEN
ELEK EMISKA FABHIKEN
mz:..n.am:n;

TRYCKT PA UDDEHOLMS KRAFTF‘OST ?
Sk. 129. 30000. 12.53. Bronells W



SeptemherﬂjB, 1955

vy

Préf. A, Tiselius
Biokemiska Institutionen
der Universitit

UPSALA (Sweden)

Dgar Prof.Tiselius,

I remember very well your kind interest in our works
on the isotactical and syndyotsctical polymers and I am taking
fhe liberty of sending you a copy of the conference I presented
at the Internationsl Symposium on Macromolecular Chemistry in
Zurich and of the communication presented 2t the International
Congress of Pure and Applied Chemistry held in Zurich., These
works are in course of being printed on "La Chimica e l'Inﬁustria"
and, respectively, on "Die Makromolekulare Chemie™ and on %he
®"Journal of Polymer Science®,

I am taking the liberty also of sending you a copy of
a Prof.Mark's letter, regarding the proposal for the offiecial
accepbance of the words "isotactical” ahd "syndyotactical",

I enjoyed very much I had beeg able to meet you in
Zurich and I look forwérd to seeing you soon in Italy or in
Sweden,

With my best personsl regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta

N, 3 enclosures




UDDEHOLMS AKTIEBOLAG A
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SKOGHALLjden 9. August 1955.
TELEGRAMADRESS: SKOGHALLSVERKEN, KARLSTAD "\’.'i = _.."f

TELEFON: KARLSTAD 27200, vixel MV o
POSTGIROKONTO : 72360 ‘ Ot"

-
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w,
Eder ref.: \

Herrn Professor G. Natta

vir et Blektrokemiska Fabriken " Instituto di Chimica Mmdustriale
Dr. B. Sjdberg/Oe . del Politecnico
; Milano
ITATIEN
b ¥

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Wir haben erfahren, dass Sie neue wichtige Methoden
fiir Herstellung von Polyidthylen ausgearbeitet haben, und
dass Sie Patentgesuche iiber diese Verfahren eingereicht ha-
ben.

Da wir an einer Anlage fiir Polydthylenherstellung
grosses Interesse haben, wenden wir uns an Sie mit der An-
frage, ob Sie Interesse haben eine solche Anlage fiir unsere
Rechnung in Schweden lizenziieren zu wollen.

Wenn dies der Fall ist, widren wir desnkbar, wenn wir
Sie in Milano besuchen diirfen um diese Angelegenheit naher
zu diskutieren.

Mit grosstem Interesse sehen wir Ihrer Antwort ent-

gegen.
Hochachtungsvoll-
UPDEHOI B2 ATt ol in
el "&ﬂﬁé“ﬂfVﬁUiﬁb,

B,

o4

IKOGWRLLeVEbyeuZl/
s, h l—{} --'..--)gnc {‘.‘...’-!! &
Hlektrokam|ske Fabriken
¢

.

TRYCKT PA UDDEHOLMS KRAFTPOST

g Lo
Sk. 129. 30000. 12.53. Bronells g
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September 16, 1955
C (r A

A/ _

“rof, G.Rausing
Aktiebolaget TETRAPAK
L UND- Sweden

=
Daar Professor Rausing,

Thenk you for yo .r lette@ of September 6. In regard
to your vigit, I inform you that prdbably I shall be out of
- Milan from October 20 to November 7. Untill October 20 aad
after November 7, if I leave Milan, it will be only for 1-2
days, and therefore, you may choose the date you like better.

However, I think that the Montecatini is not Ffor the
time being in a position to have useful discu-sion with you
about licensees of polgdropylene patents, because they would
like to cbnﬁclude before the studies on the uses of these po~
lymers,

With best regards, I am,

Verg sincerly yours,

Giulio Natta
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TETRA PAK ..
LUND - SWEDEN ' Iund, sept. I5, 1955,
TELEFON 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK
Telex nr 3329 Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimico Industriale del
Politeenico,
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32
MILANO.,
Italien,

Dear sir,

As I will not be able to leave Sweden until next month, I wonder
whether it would be possible for you to receive me in Milano

either late in the afternoon of oct. I2, or on october the

I5th, in order to discuss polyethylene and the methods for making it.

I would also0 appreciate very much if you could introduce me to those
people at Hontecatini in responsible positions with whom I

could diccuss the same problem, moke particularly the possibility
of starting polyethylene production in this country,

I will arrive in Milano in the afternoon of oct. the twelth,

(at naif past two), and will have to leave in the afternoon of

the fourteenth,(at five oclock),

I certainly hope that some time during these days will be convenient
both th you and to Montecating.

If not, I could change my schedule, but this will involve

changing a number of appointsments in various cities.

I hope and believe that a discussion would be of benefit %o
everybody concerned:

Looking forward to your reply, I remiain




LUND « SWEDEN

TELEFON 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK
Telex nr 3829

A K T

Dear Sir,

BB QA | ARG ET

TETRA PAK

4
NS

Lund, 19th September 1955.

Professor Dr. Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politeecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

MILANO

Italien

From your letter of 16th Septembsr I note that you
could receive me at any time before October the 20th.
I would appreciate very much if T may visit you on
October the 13th, preferably in the morning. If this
is acceptable to you I will come to the Istituto

di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico at 9 o”’clock.

I look forward to an interesting discussion!

GR/LS

Very sincerel urs,

Qedllescecp.

Gad Rausing

~

e



Prof, A,Tiselius
Biokemisks Institutionen
der Universit®t
UPPSAL A (Svezia)

Bear Prof, Tiselius,

As I remember your kind interest in ny works on the
synthegis of isotactical bolymers, i am taking the liberty of
sending you cupy of myg paper on crystalline structure of iso-
taetical polystyrene, snd a preyrint of the baper I presented
at the Fourth World Petrolzunm Congress,

I am very glad to let you know that, besides the isoiﬁétice
tactical Polymers with their chains containing series of asymmetric
carbon atoms with the same steric configuration, we have sﬁcheeded
recently, in synihétising some high erystalline polymers of hy-
droecariuons, containing alternately "levo" and ”dq&&gn" carbon
atoms, and in determining their sitructure that is planar,

I shall announce these works dubing the International
Sympogium of Macromoleculsar Chemistry in Zuriech, on'July 28,

Looking forward to seeing you in Zuriech, I send you my
best personal regards,

Very sincerely Jours,

Giulio Natta

ggc11osures.



September 22,1555

Mr, Gad Rauaing,
Aktoevolaget TETRA PAK
LUND~ Sweden

Dear Mr. Rausing,

Thank you for your letiecr of September I9, 1 think
I shail be in Milan on October I3, and therefore, I shall wait
for you at 9 o' clock,
With best regards, I am,
Very ﬂincerf?y yours,

Giulio Natta.



2 Urpsans UNIVERSITET (g%/g

C
FYSIRALISK-KEMIsSKA INSTITUTIONEN Uppsala, September 28t‘h s 195F

UrersAaLA
TELEFON: VAXEL 394 60 YQ/\/LR A
Cﬂ}VOJA/’\
Professor G. Natta,
Milano,

Dear Sir,

For a long time I have intensively been looking for a high
molecular substance with certain specified properties. My in-
tentlion is to apply quite a new method of controlled degradation
of polymers. Therefore I must have a high polymer of M.W.:>106

'd with parallell chains and with such chemical properties that it
both before and after degradation could be investigated in
solution by physical chemical methods e.g. centrifugation vis-
coslity etc., Up t11ll now I had no success 1n finding the right

Jpolymer.

A short time ago, however, my eyes fell upon a publication
of yours, J.Am. chem. Soc. 77, 1708 (1955) "Crystalline high
polymers of o -olefins", which gave the information that by a
speclal syntheslizing method head-to-tall polymers could be ob-
talned, furthermore that these could be drawn to fibers glving
parallell arrangement of the molecules and so far I can under-
stand of the publication that at least In the case of crystalline
polystyrene fibers they were soluble in benzene.

If my last assumption 1s right a well-oriented high
crystalline polystyrene M.W.="106 of your type would be a most
sultable substance for me and as I understand that certain
amounts of this materiel 1s produced in your laboratories I take
the liberty‘of asking if you could be so kind to supply me with
a sample.

If you are willing to help me the best sample for me would

be: Polystybene M.W.:>1O6 with the narrowest possible M.W,-



UerprsArsAa UNIVERSITET

Fysigarnisg-KEMIiskKA INSTITUTIONEN
UrPsALA

TELEFON: VAXEL 39460

distribution, ~100 % crystallinity and drawn into a thickest
possible fiber. An amount of two grams would be enough. With
these figures I only want to indlcate what I am aiming at and
what would be best for me. I hope that even samples with less
extreme properties could be used. Any details regarding the
sample I hope to be 1In oppotunity to discuss with you later on.,

Yours sincerely,
o

Ao Frrsm



Octobexr 1, 1955

& ,
Dr., Ake Svenmson
Fysikalisk-~Keniska Instituticne:
UPPS AL A~ Svezia

Dear Dr.Svensson,

Referring to your lettér of September 28, I iﬁform you
that Iecan send yoﬁréréamglgjof oowder of Polystyrene I, W, 1,000,000,
because of the enormous diffibulties we had in drawing to fibers
polystyrenes of such high mélecular weight., These difficulties =re
due thihigh viscosity of polymer, also at teuperatures considerably
higher than that of 1st order transition (crista . linity disappears
at 2309C)., Therefore, I cannot supply you with thick fibers of highes-
molecular weight polymers,

If you are interested in, I shall be able to send you sam-
pleg of powder of linear polyethylene with molecular weight of
500. 000 - 1,000, 000,

I have only very small quantities of fractionated polymers,
and, therefore, I can send you only products derived from synthesis
with a rather large molecular weight distribution, The low molecular
weight polymers, may be removed very easily by solvent extraction,
using Soxhlet Model extractors.

vith bewt regerds,

VYery truly yours,

(grui.G.hyzta)



UrprsAars UNIVERSITET 6,-6 5

FrysiEALISK-KEMISKA INSTITUTIONEN

UppsALA Uppsala, October 17th, 1955.
TELEFON: VAXEL 394 60 /.';yvﬂ.‘/‘_é
e 1PV

Professor G, Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Pilazza Leonardo da Vineci

Milano.

Dear Professor Natta,

Many thanks for‘your kindness to supply me with a sample
of your isotactlcal polystyrene and for the information given
in your letter.

As I am just in detall plenning my experiments I would
appreciate some further information regarding the sample.

In your publication J. Am, Chem. Soc. 77, 1708 (1955)
you mentioned a sample withi?ﬁ]= 3.8 in benzene. In my case
(v] = 3.2 in tetraline at 100° was stated. Does that mean
that my sample cannot be completely Aissolved in benzene or
toluene but only ,the lowest molecular fraction of 1t? I tried
to dissolve in toluene at room temperature but without any
success. At the bolling temperature of toluene most of the
polystyrene went into solution but there were still undissolved
flocks in the flask. The concentration was calculated to slightly
less then 0.1 g/100 ml. As I pointed oubt in my first lebter
I must work at room temperature. Further, what solvent was
used for extraction of the low molecular welght molecules?

In your letter was enclosed a curve showing [ 7] as =
function of time during a degradation experiment. If you
could supply me with information about what temperature, if
the experiment was made 1n the solid or liquid phase and what
substance you used it would help me very much.,

When you tell me about the properties of the lsotactie
polystyrene I fully understand the extreme difficultlies you
had 1n drawing the sample Into fibers. As this point is very
important to me I plan to underteke some experiments in this
direction. Therefore I would appréciate some‘information about



Prof. G, Natta Okts 17, 1955.

the construction of the apparatus for drawling of the fibers and
at what temperature it is sultable to draw at,
I hope I have not asked too many questions, my excuse is
that I don’t want to spoll any of the material you gave me.
If you would send me the reprints of your articles on
isotactical substances I would be very glead.
Yours sincerely,

Dbe Fowrom

Axe Svensson



October 3, IS55
‘_ff*

Lo

Q
Dr., Ake Svensson
Pysikelisk - Keniska Instivutionen

UPPSALA - Svewzia

Dear Dr. Svensson,

Following up my letier ol Octcber I , I am
sending you & livtle s=zmple of isote ctical polystyrene with an

intrinsic viscosivy T} = 3,2, I am enclosing alsc some dale on
the thermic d“JDLJJe’LSdthM of the isotaciical polystyrene,

I inform you tnau the pslresence of textlary cars=
bon atoms in the principal chain Beuéaxa tae *drsklu*tlwh much
easier , maiuly ii the peroxide 1s neated in the presence of air.

When in a polymer there sre some peroxides, the
depolymerisation tekes place in a man.er very different than that
in their avseuce,

A poliymer thai is peroxidizec at ivg suriace , dep

polymerise more easily than a completely hydroperoxide free Jroduct.

With best reogards , 1 am,

Yery sincer@ly yours,

Prof, G. Natta.

Enciosures
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October 19, 1955
\“j ' }
}i wall A A L e

Dr. Ake Svensson
FPysikaligk-Kemigska Institutioner
Uppsala Universitet

Dear Doctor Svensson,

I received yow letter of October 17 and I am replying
to your questions.

The sample I sent to you was different from that showed
in the publication., In fact, that I sent, was oune of our raw not
fraftioned samples, from which generally, only amorphous polymer
@& ddssolved by extraction with acetone o¥ methylethylke tone,

I shoufd counsel you to dissolve the polymer in toluene
at its boiling temperatygre, to filter, reco¥wr the soluble fraction
and work on that fraetion.

T am sending you, enclosed herewith, a lower molecular
weight sample (about 500,000), more soluble, of course.

As to the degradation curve

was cerried out with tetraline at its bo
pure Nop atmosphere,

gent you, the experiment
iling temperature, with

I hope to be able to send you, shorthhy, polysiyrene
fibers, drawn from sample with molecular weight lower that one
million, that may be drawn into Liber morél.éasily.

I hope that the informations I gsve you are useful for
your studies. I am sending you, also, under separate cover, the
repr hte of my papers on isotactical polymers. ¢ X

With best regards,

Yours sincerely

G, Natta

Enel.,



Tesarna UnryERsTret oct. 17, 1955,

Dr, Bengt G, Ranby
TysiKALIsSK-KEMISKA [NSTITUTIONEN
Tesara
Sweden
TenmFowER: 0505 . 35556 . 33557 . 350 58

40057 . 400 58

Prof., G, Natta,

. Instituto Chimica Industriale
Politechnico - P:za Leonardo da Vineci
Milano, Italy.

Dear Prof, Natta:

Thank you for the reprints of yowr
very interesting and important work on the isotactie
polymers,

Next week (oct., 27) I am invited to give a lecture
at The Swedish Chemical Society in Stockholm about
"Phe Crystallization of Native and Synthetic Polymers".

At the end of my talk I plan to describe your isotactic
polymers., Therefore I would be very happy if I had?ome
small samples of thése remarkable materials to show the
audience, I am sure that such a demonstration would be
of great interest to the chemists both from the uni ver-
sities and from industry. After the lecture I could send
the samples back to you, if you like me to do so,

I am sorry if I cause you trouble, but I can assure
you that your work has been followed with great inte-
rest also in this country.

With the best regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours

~ LA * y

Bengt /G, Rénby :

Institute of Physical Chemistry

University of Uppsala )
Uppsala, Sweden,

Z



October 20, 1955

™ / { ;'}
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Dr,Bengt G.Ranby

Inatitute of Phydical Chemistr

University of

PPSALA = Sweden

Dear Doctor Rénby,

I received your letter of October 17, and T am
glad to send you, enclosed herewith, three samples of iso-
tactical polypropylene, to show at the end of your talk at
the Swedish Chemical Society in Stockholm.

Az Montecatini Co., that disposes on our patents on
isotactical polymers, have not yet begun to delivery the new
products, I deeply beg you to keep these gsamples reserved and

not o give them to anybody.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

G, Natta



TTesarna Uxivegsieer NOV. 7’ 1955-
2
Dr., Bengt G, Ra&nby
Tyvsrkanisi-NepmMmiskKa INsTITUTIONEN

Ursarna
Sweden

TrELETONER: 30000 . MD506 . B3R5 5T . 35558

40057 . 400 58

Professor G. Natta
Politecnico di Milano
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci
Milano, Italy.

Dear Prof., Natta,

Thank you for your kind letters of
Oct. 20 and 26 with the enclosed samples of isotactic
polypropylene as foil, staple and yarn., These samples
were shown at the end of my lecture on Polymer Crystalli-
zation, and the members of the Swedish Chemical Society
were very interested indeed, I am happy 1 got the oppor-
tunity and the privilege to present these new and impor-
tant products in our country, Thank you for your kind
cooperation,

With my best wishes for continued progress also in
the future, I am,
Sincerely Yours

% C.E&«,&]
Bengt G, Rénby

Institute of Physical Chemistry
University of Upprsala
Uppsala, ©Sweden,
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Vrofzagor of Paysieal Chemistry
. : R

niversity of Uppsals

¢/0 Une Swedish Chemieal Society
STOCKHOLHM - Svezia
i gt e R 444

5] o 8
Dear ‘rofeasor Ranby,

I am sending you, enclosgsed herewith, copy of my
conference I neid in Zurich, published on "La Chimica e
1'Indusgtria®, This coaference will be published shorthly

a2lso on "Die wakrowolelkulare Cheqpie®

I am sernding you also a sample of drawn =2nd twisted
5 . — + [ +—09 ol R
of polypropylene f _L{JE;‘K‘T ¢ e L) ik f_i/‘,f,i/r P’:VA. 2t o / ﬁﬂ"’&f ;f..;tf’ Ay LAY
rﬁ f { y

/ i 2 m’,&m N

Sincerely yours,

GCaulio Natte

Encl,



UrrsALA UNIVERSITET ?O é

FysigALISK-KEMIsSKA INSTITUTIONEN '\{l’f“d‘g o=
{ '.A":"’ -
Urpsara Uppsala, Decarber 13th, 1955, "
TELEFON: VAXEL 304 60
k.s./48

Professor &, Natta

Istitubto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vineci

M1lano.,

Dear Professor Natta,
Many thenks for your kindness to send me sanother
and more soluble fraction of your isotactical polystyrene
sample., ©Since I received it I have done some experiments
on its degradation which appeared quite nice. Now, as I
have mentioned in earlier letters the orientation influences
the results quite a lot and therefore I would be very grateful
for a sample, mentioned iIn your letter of the 19th October,
with parallel chains drawn into fibers and with M lower than
one million to make it soluble in toluene. If you have such
a sample availsble &%t the moment 1t would be possible to
extend my Investlgation after Christmas., I would also
appreciate a copy of your last article in Makromo. Chemie
| 16, 213 "Polymerie isobactique™.
Yours sincerely,
)
Qbe +0stram

Rxe Svensson



January 21, 195§

1, Ake Svensaon

£ 4,

ikaligk-Kemisks Institution
2 Tnivemitet
S AL A = Bweden

Dear MNr,Svensson,

Please gxcuse me if I reply only today to your letter of
December 13, 1935, but I was away long time for my winter holid=ys.

In my laborstory we zre now studying the production of
other isotactical poly ers end we urepared already more than ten new
eristallin polymers. Therefore, we left out the work on the polysty-
rene snd now 1 dot have polyesiyrene gamples with low molecular weight
drawn into fibers,

The lontecatini, however, ere working very hnard in the fisgd
of the production and the uses of Polystyreune, The Montecatini, havg
not distrubuted, till now, samples of this polymer, because they wish
to make a more profound study of isotactical polymers uses. I hope, he
however, that they have no objections to make %o send you some little
samples for a scimtific study. Therefore, I written to the lontecatini
in Perrsra, where polystyyene is made, so that they send you the sampl
¥ou required.

T am sending you, under separate wover, & reprint of my
article "Polyméres dsotactiqmes”.

With best‘regards,'

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



013

December 6, 1955

Mr, Gad RAUSING
Aktiebolaget TETRA PAK
LU N D= Sweden
Dear Mr.Rausing,
Pollowing up my letter of October 20, I wmush
wiy.

40 inform you that I am sending jyou, uﬁﬂer geparate covers, LWo
E ‘i‘ i { "
iwo samples of Montecatini polythene (Rotene) of molecular

weight of 40,000 and 100,000,
If you wish te receive samples with higher crystellii-

LE
nity and highey neliing point (2130°), 1 could send you then,
and also samples of less eryetallin pmeducte with lower metting
point and mcre flessihle,

T sholl be gratefull if you mey send Lo me the results
of your tesis.

With kiniest regaras,

Very sincerely yours,

G, llatta



- October 20, 19535

My, Gad Rausing

Alrtiebolaget TETRA PAK
L. U D = Sweden

EomcsmmEmEETm Nty

Dear Mr,Reusing,
S
Fellowing up our convers!‘&on of Octobexr 13, 1 inform
you that I have sent you, under separate cover, iwo sampl.es of
polythene with not very high molecular weight (80.000) prepared

by Momtecatini Co., according to the Ziegler process.

T hope, however, to be able 1o send you soon some sample
with higher molecular wight, higher melting point and better me-
chanieal properties, we prepared according o a process modified
by us, Of these mew types of cristellin polyuers, with highest mo-
lecular wight, highest melting point and high nechanical propertie

we patented aldo some uses,

With kindest regards,
Sincerely yours,

G'o N-’i'ﬂﬁ
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LUND . SWEDEN Lund, 19th October 1955, /)/f‘

TELEFCN 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:

TETRAPAK
TEs e Professor Giulio Natta
Tstituto di Chimica Industriale del
Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vineci
Milano
Italien

Sehr geehrter Harr Professor!

FMir die grosse Freundlichkeit, die Sie mir bei meinem
Besuch in Milano gezeigt haben, danke ich Thnen harzlich.
®e war fiir mich sehr interessant die Frage der Zukunft
der Polydthylen und Polypropylen zu besprechen.

Ich werde die Miuster, die Sie mir versprochen haben,
sofort nach ihrer Ankunft hier untersuchen, und ich
werde Ihnen danach sofort ilber die Wrgebnisse schreiben.

Ich hoffe auch, dass wir Sie hier in Lund bald empfangen
diirfen, und verbleibe,

Thr ergeben

Gad Rausing

GR/LS



T ETRA PAK"

December 1955,

LUND . SWEDEN Iand, l4th

TELEFON 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK

TELEX NR 3329 r Giulio Natta

di Chimica Tndustriale del
Poli t ecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32

MITANO

Italisn

OO

Dear Sir,

™

Many thanks for your letter of 6th December informing me th
gamples of Rotene with molecular weights of 40,000 and
100,000 respectively were on their way. The samples have now
arrived, and we will try them out immediately. I hope to

be sble to write you within a week or so as to the results
obtained with these materials,

With the best perscnal regards,

Very sincerely sjurs,

G, Rausing



TETRA
PAK

LUND . SWEDEN
B S SR

TELEFOMN 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK
TELEX MR 3329

2
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AKX TILEBOGLASET ﬂbﬁg
TETRA PAK
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Lund, den 13, Februar 1956. )/QJA/bf
alna

Herrn Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale del
Politecnico

Piazza leonardo da Vinci

MITANO

Italien

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Wir haben jetzt gewisse Versuche mit den von Ihnen iiber-
sandten Kunststofffolien durchgefithrt, Versuche, die sehr
interessant gewesen sind. Es hat sich aber leider gezeigt,
dass unsere Verpackungsmaschine augenblicklich nicht mit
reiner Poly&thylenfolie arbeiten kann, da dieses Material
zu weich ist um gesteuert werden zu kénnen,

Dies ist aber wahrscheinlich nur eine Frage der Zeit, da

es in der Zukunft vermutlich méglich sein wird die Maschine
so zu veridndern, dass auch eine Verarbeitung der weichen
Filme mglich sein wird., Unser grdsstes Problem ist aber
augenblicklich ein Streichmaterial zu finden, das auf Papier
getragen werden kann und das geniigend heisssiegelfdhig ist.
Wir haben dafiir auch das von Ihnen iibersandte Niedrigdruck-
polydthylen versucht, aber die Schmelzviskositét (= das
Molekulargewicht) war zu hoch um es mit den heutigen Streich-
maschinen verarbeiten zu konnen,

Ich méchte Sie daher fragen, ob Sie Mhster mit einer Schmelz-
vigkositit entsprechend der der Imperial Chemical Industries
Grade 7 bis Grade 5 herstellen., Mit diesen ViskositéZten haben
wir n8mlich bisher die besten Erfolge erreicht,

Mit den besten persdnlichen Griissen,

Ihr ergebe

GR/LS

h"";‘r
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Herrn Dokitor Gad Rausing eV, e
Alrtiebolaget o
Tetra Pak

Lund

Sehr geehrterferr Doktor Rausing,

Auf Ihren Brief vom 13. Pebruar Besugnehmend, teile
ich Ihnen mit dass es mbglich ist Niederdruckpoljathylen mit
einer Schmnlzﬁskositat entsprechend den I.C.I.~ Poly@ithylenen
der grade 5-7 herszustellen.

Ich bitte Sie, mir mitzuteilen welche Menge Sie
benBtigen 3ea und in welcher Form, ob als Folie oder als
Pulver, Sie das Polymere bevorzugen.

¥Mit den besten Fersbnlichen Griissen

G. Natta



11 April 1956

Herrn Doktor G8ran Philipson
Ab Svenska Metallverken
vASTERAS (Sweden)

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Philipson,

Ich habe Ihren freunélichen Frief vom 7. April erhalten.
Ich werde sehr erfreut sein Sie am 20. April in Mailand zu
sehen und habe Thnen ein Hotelzimmer fiir die Nacht wvom 20/21.
April im Hotel Continentale reservieren lassen.

Mit begten Griissen

(G.Natta)



SWEDEN

TELEPHONE
VASTERAS 37120

TELEGRAMS Herrn Professor Guilio Natta’

METR LLVERKEN Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano
ITALIA
Your reference Your letter Our reference VASTERRAS o
SY/Philipson/js den 12, Mai 1956

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor Natta.

Hiermit bitte ich Ihnen fiir die freundliche Aufnahme bei meinem Besuch in
Mailand recht herzlichst zu danken sowohl als fiir die interessante Besprechung
und das ausgezeichnete Mittagessen in Threr Familie.

Was eine eventuelle schwedische Herstellung von Polydthen betrifft habe ich
IThre Erfahrungen der gemeinsamen Arbeitsgruppe, die hier gibt zwischen Stock-
holms Superfosfat Fabriks AB, Svenska Celullosa AB und Svenska Metallverken,
mitgeteilt. Mbglicherweise wiirde man, mit Hinsicht auf die neue Entwicklung
auf diesem Gebiet und die Dienlichkeit Crackgas jedenfalls in lénger Sicht als
Ausgangsmaterial zu benutzen, das ganze Projekt einige Jahre spéterhin auf-

; 4 \ X [TV
VASTERAS \ SR

4
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schieben. Ich hoffe aber, dass wir, sobald die Pldne mehr konkret sind, Gelegen-

heit haben werden unser Kontakt zu erneuen,
Mit den besten Grissen.

Ihr ergebe er

-

(Gor an P—E}l}i

Head Office VASTERAS, Works FINSPONG, GRANEFORS, VASTERAS, SKULTUNA, UPPLANDS VASBY



AB SVENSHA METALLVERKEN

VASTERAS yQM A

SWEDEN

TELEPHONE
VASTERAS 37120

TELEGRAMS

META LLVERKEN Herrn Professor Guilio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza lL.eonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano

- . -

ITALIA

Your reference Your lefter Our reference VASTERAS %

SY/Philipson/js den 7. April 1956,

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor Natta,

Besten Dank fiir Ihr freundliches Schreiben vom 20, Mérz., Wie meine Reisepldne
jetzt gemacht sind, wiirde es mir ganz gut passen mit einem Zug von Florenz am
20, April morgens zu fahren und werde ich denn gegen 10,10 Uhr in Mailand ein-
treffen, Ich werde Sie so bald wie méglich nach meiner Ankunft aufsuchen,

Leider aber ist es mir bisher nicht gelungen ein Hotellzimmer in Mailand zu er-
halten und ich erlaube mir deshalb Sie hiermit zu fragen, ob Sie die grosse Giite
haben wollen ein Zimmer da fiir meine Rechnung zu arrangieren, Ich werde nur
eine Nacht in Mailand bleiben, da ich am, 21, April morgens per Flugzeug mnach
Schweden reisen werde,

Mit den besten Griissen,

Ihr

Goran Philipson, .
Anlilliss,
!/ Atk c’z.jﬁ

Sekr, 4

Head Office VASTERAS, Waorks FINSPONG, GRANEFORS, VASTERAS, SKULTUNA, UPPLANDS VASBY



AB SVENSHA METALLVERREN

VASTERAS Yf“-q:',.,,u&_
SWEDEN A AT

fyv?

& F
TELEPHONE
VASTERAS 37120
TELEGRAMS 2
META LLVERKEN Herrn Professor Giulio Natta

Via Mario Pagano 54

Mailand

ITALIEN
Your reference Your letter Our reference VﬁSTEHﬁS 2
SY/Philipson/js den 16. Mirz, 1956.

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor Natta,

In Schweden diskutiert man z.Z. die Mbéglichkeit eine einheimische Herstellung von
Polydthen anzufangen. Dieses Material scheint ja das Kunstoffmaterial der Zukunft
zu gein, dessen Verbrauch im schnellsten Wachsen begriffen ist und dessen Verwen-
dung auch im langen Lauf grosse Mbdglichkeiten bietet. Wie es Thnen bekannt ist,
haben wir in Schweden kaum eine petro-chemische Industrie auf Grund von Mangel
an Naturgas och Rohsl. Vorstudien haben aber gezeigt, dass eine Herstellung von
Polyathen, gegriindet auf Athylalkohol, ergiebig werden konnte, und vermutlich
sollte dies sich besser fiir schwedische Verhidltnisse eignen, als eine entsprechende
Herstellung gegriindet auf Athylen als auf Petroleumbasis. :

Anderseits wird man mit Athylalkohol als Rohstoff zum Polydthylen eingeengt und
kann auf kein Kunstoffmaterial, das sich auf héhere Homologen griindet, eingehen.
Es ist mir bekannt, dass Sie Herr Proffesor diese Frage betr. der Polymerisation
der Homologen und ihre Dienlichkeit als Kunstoffmaterial studiert haben und es
wiirde sehr wertvoll sein, wenn Sie mir Ihre Gesichtspunkte betr. diesem Problem
mitteilen wollten.

Ich werde am 18-19 April einer Zusammenkunft der International Wrought Non-
Ferrous Metals Council in Florenz beiwohnen. Ich wiirde, wenn Sie dann zu
Hause sein sollten, die Méglichkeit benutzen Mailand auf meiner Riickreise zu
besuchen, um diese Fragen mit Thnen zu diskutieren. Ich wére Ihnen sehr dankbar
fiir eine Mitteilung, ob es Ihnen passen wirde.

Mit den besten Griissen an Sie und Ihre gnédige Frau Gemahlin.

Ihr ergebefier.

(o lpe Ve

(é éran Philipson)

Head Office VASTERAS, Works FINSPONG, GRANEFORS, VASTERAS, SKULTUNA, UPPLANDS VASBY



20 .Mlrz, 19564
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Herrn Professor G8ran Philipson
Ab Svenslka Netallverken

Visterds C S‘/MD

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor Philipson,

Ich bin sehr froh su erfahren, dass Sie Mitte April nach
Italien kommen und mich besuchen werden.

Ich beabsichtige am 20.-21.,April in Meiland zu bleiben,
aber am 23.April werde ich mach Frankfur{ abfehren, da ich am
25,April in Bad Neuheim einen Vertrag ucber Stereospezifische
Synthesen und isotaktische Polymeren, und am 27.April einen
zwelten Vortrag in Strassburg halten werde.

Die Synthese der Fulyathylen hat in Iezten Jahr grosse
Fortschritte gemacht und es ist heute wBglich, PolySthylen zu
produzieren, die Temperaturen bis 130° ertragen klnnen uns erst
bei 135 -~ Z40° zu schmelzen beginnen. Trotsdtm bin ich uberzeugt,
dass das Polypropylen in der Zukunft grosserw Anwendungsgebiete
und grosse Wichtigkeit als das Poly@then heben wird.

Fur kleine Froduktjonen (2-3.000 T/Jahr) ist wahrscheins
llch eine Produkiion von Atgden aus Alkohol fuer schwediache
Terhaltnisse geeignet.

Puer grosseren Produktionen mOchte ich vorschlagen, eine
kleine Krackinganlage ei l.chten, die bis 40 % Olefine aus
Rohdl (Nafta) geben kann, “®1le niedrigen Olefine wie Aethylen,
Propylen und 1-Buten fur die Herstellung von interessanten und
Verschiedenartigen festen kyistallinen Polymeren nach dem heus=
sten Niederdruckverfahren anwendbar sind.

Ich werde sehr froh sein mit Thnen in Mailand diese Frage
zu diskutieren.

Wit den besten Grussen an Sie und Ihre gnﬁdige Frau
Gemahlin

Ihr ergebener

(G.Nat%a)



LUND - SWEDEN

TELEFON 17700
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK
TELEX NR 3329

TETRA PAKI
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Iund, den 29, Mai 1956. ‘ I/

Herrn Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimico Industriale del
Politecnico '
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci

MIIANO / Italien

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Wir haben nun endlich die Versuche mit dem wvon IThnen
{ibersandten Muster von NiedrigdruckpolyZthylen durch-
gefihrt, Es hat sich dabei leider gezeigt, dass unsere
Maschine noch nicht fiir die Verarbeitung von reinem
Polyithylenfilm geeignet igt., Wir arbeiten jedoch zur
Zeit mit einer Neukonstruktion und rechnen damit, in
der Zukunft einen reinen Film brauchen zu kdnnen. Bis
dann brauchen wir aber ein Poly#dthylen, das auf Papier
gestrichen werden kann, und dessen Heissiegelfdhigkeit
gsich nicht allzu weit von der heutigen Hochdruckpoly-
dthylen unterscheidet.

Ich mdchte Sie deshalb fragen, ob Montecatini in der
Zukunft ein Niedrigdruckpolydthylen herstellen wird,
dessen Schmelzviskositidt und Heissiegeleigenschaften
ungefshr dieselbe sind als die der I.C.I. Grade 7%

Mit den besten persdnlichen Griissen,

Ihr ergebefidr

G. Rausing

GR/1S
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AKTI1EBOLAGET M
TETRA .
PAK T ETR A P A K \)‘@,v"!" ‘

LUND + SWEDEN Iund, den 21, Mirz 1956. i ;—'1_,,;‘*}'/

TELEFON 17700 L
CABLE ADDRESS:

TETRAPAK
TELEX NR 3329

Professor Dr. Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industrials
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vineci 32

MITANO Italien

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Vielen Dank fiir Thren Brief vom 8.Mirz, worin Sie mir
mitteilen, dass Hiederdruck-Polydthylen in Molekular-
gewichten hergestellt werden kann,dessen Schmelzvisko-
gitdt denen der I.C.I. Polyithylenen, Grade 5 und 7,
entspricht.

Ich wdre Thnen sehr verbunden, wenn Sie uns ein Myster
von ung, 10 Kg von diesem Material herstellen wiirden,
damit wir einen kleinen praktis chen Versuch durchfithren
kdnnten.

I hoffe, dass dies Ihnen méglich werden wird, und sehe
Thren weiteren Mitteilungen mit grisstem Interesse ent-
gegen,

Mit den besten persdnlichen Griissen,

Thr ergebene

G. Rausing

GR/LS
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June 1, 1956

AT ~, l ¥
\{ f‘f“u‘ : F
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Yr,Gad Rauding !
Aktiebolaget TETRE PAK -
LUN D~ Bweden

Dear lir,Rausing,

fith reference to your letter of “arch 21, I wish to
inform you that at the present, I have not 10 kg, of polyethylene
having melt¥-viscosity correspading to the grade 5 and 7 of the
I.C.I. polysthylene. |

I em leaving iilan for the U,S.A., where I shall stey
for abous two months. On ny retura, if we have the requested ma-
terial, I shall exaaine the possibility of sending it o you.

I think however, that other new polyuerw may satisfy
better than polythene your needs, and about this argument, I shall
give you more deteiled informetion on my return from the U.S.A,

With best regardis.
Very sincerely yours,

Giulio NWatta



Milano, 19 fiugno 1956

Egreglo Signor

Dy, Ake SVENSSON
Istituto Fisico Chimico
della Universitd di
UPPSALA (Svezia)

Egregio Dottore,

¢l sono pervenute in questl glorni le lettere
che Lei ha indirizzato s

- in data 6 Giugno 21 Direttore dello stabilimento di
Ferrars
= in data 7 Glugno alla Segretaria del Sig. Prof. Hatta.

Contismo, tra qualche giormo, di spedirlLe
una parte del camploni che Ella e¢i ha richiesto,

Gradiremmo perd che Ella riscontrasse, per
accettazione, la lettera ehe in allegato Le primettiamo,.

Pistinti saluti,

"MONTECATINI®



19th June 1956

Dre. Ake SVENSSON
Chemical Physical Institut
of the University of

UPPSALL (Gvezia) _
: S1/ab

Dear Sir,
¥e received the letters you addressed to:

- the Director of the factory at Ferrara dated on June
6th,

- the Secretary's office of Prof. Natta dated on June
Tthe.

¥e hope to be able to send to you in a few dagt
some saaples you have asked for.

We should like however %o receive your confirmg
tion of our enclosed letter. -

Yours very truly

*HONTECATINI?®"



19 Giugno 1956

Egreglo Signor

Dr. Ake SVENSSON

Istituto Chimico Fisico della Universita di
UPPSALA (Svezia)

8C/ae

Chiarissimo Dottore,

{1 ehiarissimo Prof. Natta el informa del Suo desiderio
di disporre, a seopo di studio, di campioni di polistirolo isotattico
prodetto dalla nostra Societi.

Siamo naturalmente ben lietl di aderire a questo deside~
rio per renders possibili le ricerche di carattere scientifico che
Ells si propone di complers. Peraltro, trattandosi di un prodotto non
ancora messo in commercic, per 11 guale abblamo in corso un programma
di picerche e di sviluppo & la cul sltuazione brevettuale & tuttora
in via di sistemazione, Lel sl renderd certamente conto della necessi-
£2 in cul ei troviamo di prendere prelimiharmente aleuni accordi al
riguardo.

Poichd la messa a disposizione ded campioni & fatta per
consentirke di svolgere ricerche di carattere scientifico, & eviden~
te che & da escludere gualsiasi ricerca nel campo dell?applicazione
industriale, che &, e quindi rimane, di ésclusiva pertinenza della
nostra Societd, In conseguenza non dubitiamo che Blla sia senz’altro
d?aceordo con noi nell’escludere la posgbilitd che siano depositate
domande di brevetto in tale campO, @anto ds parte Sua quanto da pare
te del Suoi collaborstord. '

Inoltre, nella eventualith che Ella voglis dare pubblica
notizia dei risultati degli studi che compird sul matériale da mol
messo a Sua disposizions, pensiamo che noi abbia difficoltd a compla-
cersi di farci avere, due mesi prima che gli seritti vengano pubbli-
cati o le comunicazioni vengano fatte, 1l testo degli seritti o delle
comnicazioni medesime, e cid per la necessith in cul el troviamo
(nells attuale fase delicata che impons la massima riservatezza) di
conoscere con precedenza su chiunque altro @ con congruo antlelpo,
tutto cid che, anche nel campo seientifico, abbla attinenza col no-
stro prodotto.

infine siamo eerti éhe, per le esigenze di assoluta ris-
servatezza alle quali abblamo accennato, Lei vorrd compiacersi di far

of
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1§f6/1956 al Sig. Dr. AKE SVﬁUﬂﬂﬁ!\}i Uppsala (8vczia)

b

sl che i nostri campioni siano esaminati e studiati soltanto da
eoloro che faceiano perte della cérchia diel Suoi collaboratori
e non da persone estrance 2 taloﬁhnhﬂhnqﬁi

Naturalmente queste intése che Le proponiamo e
sulle quali gradiremmo avere la Sua cortese adesione, dovranno
" considerarsl automaticamente decadwte' non appena il materlale
di ecui si tratta sark disponibile sul mercato..

in attesa 41 Sue comunicazioni, La preghiamo intanto
di gradire, Chlarissimo Dottore, i mostrl migliori saluti.

"MONTECATINEY

fr



19th Jure 1956

Dr. Ake SVENSSON
Chemi Physiecal Institut
of the University of

UPPSALA (Svezia)
S&/ﬁﬁ

Bouer S1x,

. We are informed by Prof. Natta thet you wish, becau
se of your studies, to receive some samples of isotactical

polystyrene produced by our Company.

We are of course very glad to satisfy your desire
g0 that the scientific researches you have in mind to do may
be carry out. However, as the product is not yet available
on the market, and we are still developing researches on i%,
and the patent situation is still in way of settlement, it
is necessary Tirst 2o establish sone previous arrangements
with you regarding this object. '

. We give you sone samples to perform researches of
scientific nsture and it is evident that any research regar-
ding the field of industrial application must be emecluded.

" Researches of this kind are and therefore remain ¢f exclusi-
ve pertinence of our Company. Conseguently we are sure that
you will agree of course with us in excluding the posaibility
both for you and your coworkers to file patemt applications
pertinent %o this field.

On the other hand, in the case you want to publish
the results of your studies on such a material, we believe
that you do mot find any difficulty %to let is have the %ext -
of the writings and communications two months before they
will be published or communieated. In fuct in the present de-
licate stage that requires the greatest reserve, we need %o
xnow before anybody else and with a sufficient time of antici
pation everything pertinent to our product, alse from the
scientific point of wview.



(2

Finally, because of the necessity of absclute reser
ve, we are sure that you will make our saamples esaninated
and studied only by your coworkers and not by any one off
this circle.

The above agreements, for which we should like %o
receive your kind consent, will be considered automatically
cancelled as soon as the product will be available on the
market.

Awaiting your kind reply, please accept our best re
gards. :

" Yery truly yours

" EOFNTECATINT®



JTKALISK=KWITSCKA-TNSTITUTTION®N

UPPSALA

Dr,sa Rossans Lamma

Istituto Chim, Ind,Politecnico

Milano

Dear ladam,

UPPSALA UNIV®¥RSITY

{Uppsala, Jume 7, 1956

In a to-day's letter from Professor Natta I was

promised some samples of isotactical polystyrene from the

Montecatini factories,

and he wrate that you could help

me with the _ractical details in gelting them.

Three gamples which would suit me best would

be polystyrene in Tform of plates with ML W,

200, 000; 500, C00-

aRnd 1.QO0.000..5 g of each will be enough.

With best

"W )
i \ '
\ ) R

.g_.“- ﬁ‘\v r %
» oM
)

SR
N

regards,

Sincerely

f.to



16,1958

Dr. Ake Svensson
Fygikaligk-Kemigka Insgtitutionen
Uppsala University

UPPSALA ( Sweden )

Dear Dr. Svensson,

I had not been able to send you§ till now, the requested
gamples, because the Montecatini that possesses all rights o
my patents concerning the isotactic polymers synthesis, likeg
better not to distribute les before having sufficiently
developed the study on th ‘uses.

Atthe present the Montecatinl only, -is well disposed
to send samples of such materials. If they are of any interest
to you, I think you may have samples of the following products:

1) Isotactic polypropylene (M.W. betwen 50.000 and 200.,000)
£) " polystyrene (M.W. o 200.000 and 2.000. OOO)

e — e

\
3) " polybutylene (M.W. about 100.000)

Thege materials will be available in powder or in plate.

I leave RomoMow Milan %o reacﬁﬁiﬂLU S.A. for a @yele of lectures.
Ag I sh@ll have %o attend also three Gordon Conferences I foresee
to remain in the U.S.A. about two months. During my absence if you
degire any sample you can address yourse to my secreta%%

Drsa Rossana Lamma, who will mind to request to the Montecatini
the samples you may be interested in.

With best regards

(G.Natta)



‘ UprrsArns UNIVERSITET 6 t[q— W
FYS‘IMIS‘K-’KEMIBKA INSTITUTIONEN YQM 4’%“* ‘
UprPSALA
TELEFON: VAXEL 39460 U ppsala, April 6th, 1956.

Professor G. Natta,

Instituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico,

1§ lano

Italien.

Dear Professor Natta,

Many thanks for your kind letter of Janumary 21th
ineluding the reprint of your article "Polymeres isotactique".
It is a pity however that you are not still working on poly-
styrene so that you could supply me with a sample of fibers
with molecular weight ~ 500 000. From the Montecatini in
Ferrara I have not heard anything, so I wonder if your request
has been lost somewhere in the organization or if they don’t
want to let their product appear yet. I would very much like
o0 know if I still have the possibility to get a sample of
the abovementioned type. If not, I will have to give wp
the project.

I hope that I don’t give you trouble with my questions.

Yours sincerely
P>
e Trwrrn

1. Svensson



April 23, 1956

“..

Dr, 3ke Svensson
Fysikalisk-Kemiska Institutionen
Uppsala University
UPPSALA = S8Sweden

Dear Dr,Svensson,

I received your letter of April 6, and I am sorry
to inform you that it has been not possibye for me to &|ufply.
youewith samples of polystyrene fibers with molecular weight
~~ 500,000, as the products with such molecular weight are not,
usually, drawn into fibers, I gshallbbe able, if you are interested

in ,”send you samples of polystyrene powder or strips.

With best regards.
Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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Iund, December 14, 1956.

prof Dr Giulio Natta

Istitute di Chimico Tndustriale del
Polytechnico

Piazza Lionardo Pa Vinel

Milano

DPear Professor Natta,

We should very mach like 1o xnow if it is possible to0 buy

gheets of your polyethylene and polypropylene f£rom Monte~-
catini. We need 50 sheets each, 34x17x0,2 Cly for an inves-
tigation on the resistance of different plastic materials

towards microorganisms. Each experiment takes aboutb g8 months
and we intend 4o begin in the middle of Februar 1957. Your
kind cooperation in this matter ig very much a.pprecia:hed.

Very s;mcarely yours,
-
oty WM
/s%ig Sunner/
Fil. Dr



MONTECATINI P4 U

SOC. GEN. PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA -
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84.000.000.000

MILANO

SETTORE RESINE

/’8.0 Via F. Turati, 18 a/\/\l
(e
VY
vrbglo Signor . QAﬂ%k/\
Of ITJ.‘L.:..a. = [/T P

Politecnico dai

T: ]

3 »
18Zic

Egreglo Professore,

Per Sua opportune conoscenza € documentazio=

, in allegato Le trasmetto conﬂ& di quanto abbliamo

ampioni da lul richiesti,

/§f

" (Dre Saccenti)

- %“\\\*\

\

Alle g2 ati

C. C. postale afa711 - Cam. di Comm. 524 - Casella postale 3596 - Tolefonl 6338 - 6234
Tolefoni interurbani chiedere GAEBRO- ~MILANO = Telegrammi GABBRORESINE

MOD. SERE i (AS) - 2000 = (0:E8

MILANO (134) 25/,6/1,956 ;

ritto al Sig. Dre syensson di Uppsale, in merito al



20th December, 1956

To the

Thermochemis iry Laboratory
Department of Chemistry

(to the Attentiom Dr.Stig Sunner)
University of Lund

UnN -

Dear Sirs,

I received your letter of Degember 14, and 1
wish to inform you that I have sent it %o the Yontecatini
Co., 80 that they send %o you the requested samples, if

it is po=aible,

As the shRets ere, generslly, made with a thickness
less tham 0,2 em, I should like to know is the thickness you
requested may be modified. If s0, pleese let me know the
winimum thickness, sufficient for your exyerimenis.

With keat regards.

Sincexrely yours,

(Prof. 6, Natia)
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Lund, den 8. Janumar 1957. N

I s S i
{ misise ” ‘4 ‘Sq_ XA‘NW,&."

Herrn Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale del
Politecnico

Piagzza Lionardo da Vinei 32

MILANO / Italien
a
$ 1 G
gehr geehrter Herr Professor,

Wie Sie vielleicht schon anderweitig gehtrt haben, hat man i mehreren
europdischen Léndern mit einer Antikunststoffkempagne begonnen. Die
offenbare-Absicht der verantwortlichen Beteiligten ist, die Menschheit
vor Cancer zu schiitzen, der durch fir Lebensmittel als Verpackungs—
naterial verwendete und darin aufgeldste Tunststoffe verursacht wird.

S0 ist in Deutschland ein Gesetz zur Regelung der Herstellung, Verpackung
und des Verkaufs von Lebensmitteln vorgeschlagen worden, das u.a. die
Verwendung von Kunststoffen fir Verpackungszwecke verbieten wirde.

Was in Deutschland geschieht, wird von den Behtrden in verschiedenen
Lindern mit grosser Aufmerksamkeit beobachtet.

tlrzlich wurde in Belgien ein "Verband zur Verhiitung von Cancer und
£ Volksgesundheit' gebildet . " Dieser scheint ein Prototyp fir
gukinfiige Bhnliche Verbinde zu sein, nicht nur in Buropa, sondern

iibe all. Obwohl ich dariiber keinen endgiiltigen Beweis habe, scheint es
mir, als ob die @lagindustrie hinter der belgischen Tatigkeit, und
yielleicht auch hinter der deutschen sténde.

Das Program des belgischen Verbandes ist Ues.:
... Der Verband wird bald ein Menifest in ganz Belgien verbreiten,
das eine Liste iber alle Produkte, die cancererregend sein kinnen,
enthilt. Es wird auch den Verbrauch von Milch aus Glasflaschen anstatt
ans gewachsten Tiiten oder kunststoffbelegtem Papier empfehlen.

Die Absicht dieser Versffentlichung ist, die Verbraucher zu warnen

und zu leiten. Ausserdem besbsichtigt der Verband, eine "onalitite-
bezeichnung" auszuarbeiten, um den Verkauf von Waren, die beweislich
nicht cancererregend sind und spezielle Priifungen erfolgreich bestanden
haben, zu schiitzen und zu steigern. Bin spezielles Kommittee wird mit
der Kontrolle dieser Waren beauftragte - - - - = Bin spezieller Vertrag
wird zwischen dem Hersteller der Lebensmittel und dem Verband geschloss
Hierbei ist zu betonen, dass der Vertragz zwischen dem Hergteller der
Lebensmittel und nicht dem Hersteller der Verpackungen einerseits, und
dem Verband andererseits gegchlossen wird."

Die Titigkeit dieses Verbandes wird schon in der allerniichsten Zukunft
internationale Rilgkwirkungen haben.
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TETRA

/ PAK \

Professor Giulio Hatta, Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Poli-
tecnico, Milano.

8.Januar 1957.

Der Vorsitz des Verbandes bhesteht sus den leitenden Persotnlichlkeiten
der politischen, sozialen, industriellen und medizinalen Kreise
Belgiens. Ausserdem ist eine anslindische wissenschaftliche Kommission
ernannt worden, bestehend aus:

Deutschland

Professor Dr. Eichholtz, Direktor des Pharmacologischen Institutes
der Universitit Heidelberg.

Professor Dr. Souci, Direktor der Deutschen Forschungsanstalt fire
Lebensmittelchemie der Universitidt Minchen.

England

Professor B. Boyland, Director of the Chester Beatty Research Institute
of London.

Professor P. R. Peacock, Member of the Cancer Prevention Committee of
Hew York and Chief of the Cancer Research Department of the Glasgow
University.

Frankreich

Professor Delore, Professeur % la Paculté, Directeur du Centre Interdé-
partemental d’EBducation sanitaire et du Centre d’Etudes, d’EBnquetes

et a’Informations médico-sociales 3 Lyon.

Holland

Dr. W. P. Wassink, Direktor des Tiederlindischen Cancer Institutes und
Chef der Medizinal-Sozialen Abteilung.

Ttalien

Professor P. Rondoni, Direktor des Cancer Tnetitutes von Mailand,
prisident des Italienischen Verbandes gegen Cancer.

Schweden

Professor Blis Berven, Direktor des Komitees filr Volkbildung in Stockhol
U.S.A.

Professor W. C. Hueper, Chairman of the Cancer Prevention Committee,

International Union Against Cancer. Chief of the section "Environmental
Gancer” at the National Cancer Institute af Bethesda.



TETRA

/ PAK \

Professor Giulio Natta, Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico,
Milano.

8. Janumar 1957.

Der GQeneralsekretir des ganzen Verbandes ist Dr. Reding, Agrégé b
1a Section Médicale de 1’Université de Bruxelles.

Ausserst wichtig ist, dass, lamnt Professor Hueper, Polyathylen als
cancererregend zu betrachten ist, und zweifelsohne wird sich der ganze
Verband dieser Ansicht anschliessen.

Meiner Ansicht nach ist es ebenso wichtig fir Istituto di Chmica Industriale
del Politecnico, als Hersteller von Kunststoffen im Allgemeinen und besonders
von Polyithylen, wie fiir uns, dass die Wahrheit ans Licht gebracht wird,

und die grundlosen Beschuldigungen gegen diese Kunststoffe abgewehrt werden.
Tch michte deshaldb vorschlagen, dass Ihr Institut sich mit den Mitgliedern
des obenerwihnten Verbands in Verbindung setzt, um diese iber den richtigen
Sachverhalt zu informieren.

Es wirde mich sehr freuen, Ihre Meinung iber diese Angelegenheit zu horen.

Hochachtungsvoll

Gad Rausing

Die U.S. Food and Drug Administration hat Polyéthylen als ein passendes
Material fiir Verpackung von Lebensmitteln akzeptiert. Diese Information
ist in "@Querterly Bulletin of the Association of Pood and Drugs Officials
of the United States? Vol. 12, Nr. 3, Juli 1951, veriffentlicht worden.
Sie heisst "Chemicals in Food von A.J. Lehman Die franzdsischen Behdrden
haben die Verwendung von Polydthylen in Lebensmittelverpackungen gut-
geheissen.

GR/1S
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Diression ot Digt. Hormesss Tél. 21 43 @t (288) i ,ﬁ
Ddps. ipsespas rodicscuily Til. QA (38)
Ligne directe 22 15 50

Dr. Dorner

Chef du Laboratoire J
Centrale lajitidre de Lausanne ]
//// 35 Rue Saint Martin

LAUSANNE

y Monsieur,
En réponse & votre lettre du 4 ert., Je puis wvous
dire que le polyéthyléne utilisé comme matériel d'emballage

ne présente aucun danger cancérigeéne.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, l'ascurance de mes

sentiments distinguds.

Dr. S. Neukonn, P.D.

mﬁwmr‘-hﬂ*t"ﬂ.
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Gesundheltsami Berne, le 7 décembre 1956

Centrale laitidre de lausarme

e Dilaitng rue St-Martin 35
V. rél-V. rif.:
Lausanne.
Unser Zeichen: 8"'U
N. rél-N, ril.: li/'lo
Bitte in der Aniworl zu wiederholen '
Pridre de rappeler dans la réponse = : . ,": 11}56 -
R
!
Messieurs, -~

Nous accusons réception de votre lettre du ler décembre ainsi que des
annexes mentiocnnées.

BEn réponse & vos questions nous pouvons vous foire part de ce qui suits

1) A-notre connaissance, les matiéres plastiques polymérisées (poly-
éthyléne) ne présentent un danger pour x;otro organisme que s'il y a "implan—
tation" de ces matibéres dans les tissus vivants de l'organisme, et l'appa—
rition des syuptdmes du cancer ne se produit dans ces conditions qu'aprés
Plusieurs ammées. Dans le cas qui vous concerne, il nous paralt donc pas
probable qu'un danjer puisse 8tre retenu dans ce sens. Nous nous permettons
cependant de vous conseiller de demander encore l'avis trés autorisé du
Dr. Neukomm, Chef des travaux, Centre aiticacé reucromand a4 lausamme sur
cette question importante qui est du ressort d'un spécialiste.

2) D'une menidre génér=le, les emballages qui entrent en contact avec
des denrées alimentaires doivent 8tre conformes aux art. 459460 et sui-
vants de 1'Ordomance fédérale ré;lant le comerce des denrées alimentaires
(Om4 ). A ce sujet, le laboratoire officiel du contrfle des denrées alimen-
taires du canton de Vaud (Chimiste cantonal) vous donners toutes indica~
tions utiles et vous fera les analyses nécessaires, afin de s'assurer que
les emballages en question ne cédent au lait aucun composé nocif comu.

3) Pour notre part, nous ne voyons aucun emp8chement & ce que vous
vendiez le lait au poids, pour autant que vous vous conformiez aux exi-
gences de l'art. 16 de 1'CIA (indication déchet). Il va de soi que la dé-
signation et la marchandise doivent 8tre conormes et répondre aux exigen—
ces de 1'0DA (en particulier art. 15).

Nous vous retournons la page du journal "L'industrie laitidre" dont

nous avons pris connaissance avec intérét. A premitre vue ce genre d'em—







17 Gennade 1957

Bgr. 3ig. Ing.Fiero Giustiniani

§ xg\:? Seoe. * mﬂgr
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Egreosio Ingegnara, _
ummmmau—auw

Hnthaaﬂlmm dato ohe i tratta 41
un argomente 41 notevele importansa per nol. ranoo che,50 la canpagna

mnmumwo_.wumm
munmwmmmummm
I.Mﬂudoﬂb‘lnﬂomm«ﬂcr-umhp-
posito, '

I migliori saluti.

( 6. natta )



Janléry 21, 1957

_.f- \()O/VJL To the
' _/ Thsrmochemistry Laboratory
Departmnent of Chemistry
(to the attention of Dr.Sunner)
University of |

LUND = Sweden

With reference to your letter of Jan.ary 2, I am
gtad to inform you that I have been informed that the lonte-
cetini Company wi’@l_ send to you the requested sheets of poly-
propylene about on 'bl;e end of February of the beginning of

March.

Vit best regards.

Sincerely yours,

(Pref. G. Natta)



4 Marzo 1957

y W Bgr,Cav,Gr.0r,Vladimir VANEK
Specialmaskiner AB
Parco Pepoli, 4
ROM

Egregio Cav.di Gran Croce,
ho ricevuto la Sua gentile lettéra del
14 febbraio e La prego di porgere i miei saluti al Sig. Lindmark,

Ho trasmesso la Sua lettera all'lng. Bartolomee Orsoni, diret-
tore del Settore Progetti e Studi della Soc., Montecatini, che ritengo
sia la persona pil adatta per prendere contatti con la Sua Societh,

I migliori saluti.

{(Prof.G.Natta)



11 aprile 1957

¥y, Gad Rausing

Aktiebolaget Tetra Pak
LUND - Sweden

¥ 87/ \/M Huorin

Dear lr Rausing ,

Please excuse ny long delay in answering you kind let-
ter of Jamary 8,1957, and in than-king you very much,

I read your letter with gpeat interest and I sent it
to the Montecatini Co,

. I wish to inform you that specialigzed Laboratories are
carrying ocut tests on polypropylene, in order to set up if
this has cancerigeniec properties.

I believe that &s regard to polyethyleme or polypropy-
lene, we should not trouble ourselves if we use polymers with
very high molecular weight and free of parts soluble in the
liquids or greases with which the polymer comes inéé contact,

I shall inform you about the polypropylene properties
as soon the current studies have been completed.

I wish also to inform you that during next months the
industrial production of polypropylene will start, at Ferrars
plant., Alsoat Milan Fair, during the current month, meny
manufactured articles of polypropylene will be exposed.

With best personal regards, I remain very sincerlly
yours,

(Prof. G,Natta)



AR TR B @S A b EEE]
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PAK T ETRA P K

LUND + SWEDEN Imnd, 23rd April 1957.
TELEFON 17700 -
CABLE ADDRESS: . A8TITUTO piI CHIMICA
TETRAPAK INDUSTRIALE DEL POUTEGMGO
TELEX NR 3329 - g ,. : 3
LA 2 MAG 1957 Prof, Dr. Giulio Natte ;
3% Tstituto di Chimiea Industriale del
R q5 (] 4 . Politecnico
- Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32

JY  urzamo / Tteldien

Dear Sir,

Manv thanks for yvour letter of April 11th with the
enclosed information on polypropylene and its pmoduction.

Personally I agree with you that a pure hydrncnrhnn of
hich molecular weight, free from monomers, ia, certainly

not danserons.

Enclosed vou will find some extracts from various
mblieations, which bear on the problem.

With the best personal regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Gad Rausing

Gr/1S



— f / Milano, Mai 22, 1957
\)%W
/

Mr.Gad Rausing
TBTRA PAK
LUND « Sweden

Dear Mr.Rausing,

I am writing to you today, because
I meet, some days ago, a friend of ming Dr.Reti, who is interested
in a impodtant chemical Industry in Brazils

Dr.Ladislao Reti -~ ¢/o MEDICINALIS S.A. - Rua Da.Veridiena 177 -
SAO PAULO.

The problem is arisen o substitute the present packages for
a product of large diffusion in Bragil, that is a solution of
natrium hypochlorite (eontaining 35 g/1 of active chlozne).

It has been thought to use, in the place of I-1 bottles,
350cm3 packages containing a solution of 100 g of active chlorime
per liter, that the user should dilute to a liter. We believe that
a polyethylene package will suit very well to the use. In faet the
polyethylene is permeable to the oxygen and, therefore, sme¥emtual
slow decomposition of the product does not present drawbacks.

Please let m know if your Company has some experience in
this field and if you may conseil my friend who is TetraPak
packapes enthusiast. If you have no experience in this field,
Plecse send some samples of your packages to Dr.Reti in Brazil,
writing also the available informatioh.

Awaiting yourkind reply, I am

Very sincerely yours,
Giulio NATTA
P.S. I thank you very much for your letter of April 23, and for

the reprints you kind sent to me, that I read with great
interest.



June 4’ 1957

Mr,Gad Rausing
TETRA PAK
Lund - Sweden

Dear Mr,Rausing,

Many thanks for your kind letter
of May 29, concerning the Dr,Reti's problem, and for the
interest you have put in this experimentg. =t

With my best perébnal regards, I remain,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



LUND - SWEDEN

TELEFON 177 00
CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK

TELEX NR 3329

A KT 1 EBOLAGET

TETRA PAK

Imand, 29th May 1957,

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natta
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei 32

MILANO / Italien

Dear Sir,

Very many thanks for your kind letter of May 22nd which
reached me to-day and for having drawn my attention to
Dr. Reti’s problem.

We have never tried packing a solution of natrium hypo-
chlorite, but I cannot see why it should not be possible.
I will prepare a solution for an experiment, and will

also contact Dr. Reti immediately. In due course I hope

to be able to write you about the results of our packaging
experiment.

With the very best personal regards,

Gad Rausing

GR/LS il



Dr, Ladislaoc Reti
¢/o Medicinalis S.4,
Rua Da Veridiana 177

SAD PAULO Brasilien

Lund, 8th July, 1957.

Dear Dr. Reti,

We refer 4o your discussion with Dr, Natta about the
possibilities to pack a sulution of natrium hypochlorite

in Telra Pak and we atiach a copy of our letter to Dr,
Natta.

We are a little afraid to use the Tetra Pak package for
a chemical product like natrium hypochlorite at the same
time as Tetra Pak is being used for milk and cream, espe-
cially during the introduction period for the Tetra Pak
package for milk and cream in Brazil, Nevertheless we
have asked our representative in Brazil, Mrs., Gerd
Axelson-Onsten, Maquinas para Industria, Rua Senador
Queirbz 96-50, sala 505, Sao Paulo, telephone 34-2794,

to contaect you for further discussions about this
problem,

Under separate cover as printed matter by air mail we
have sent you a booklet desecribing the Tetra Pak method
and the two first numbers of our journal "Tetra’.

Yours very truly,

AB TETRA PAK

(égétav Magnusson

Gii/ 1V



& SRS B L S Bl

TETRA PAEK

LUND + SWEDEN Lund, 5th July, 1957.

TELEFON 177 00

v
A A
b~

CABLE ADDRESS:
TETRAPAK

TELEX NR 3329

Prof., Dr, Giulio Natta
Piszza Leonardo da Vinei 52

MILANO Italien

Dear Dr. Natta,

Referring to Mr. Gad Rausing’s letter of May 22nd

we wish to inform you that we have discussed the
possibilities of packing a solution of natrium hypo-
chlorite, and even if from the technical point of
view we may be able to pack such a product, we regard
it to be somewhat dangerous from the commercial point
of view.

Within short we will introduce Tetra Psk in Brazil
on a large bases for milk and creanm and we do not
think it is recommendable to use the package at the
same time for a chemical product like natriuvm hypo-
chlorite.

However, we have asked our representative in Brazil,
Mre, Gerd Axelson-Onsten, Méquinas para Industria -
Tetrs Pak Ltda, Rua Senador Queirdz 96-50, sala 503,
Sao Paulo, telephone 35-2794, to contact Dr. Reti
for further discussions sbout this problem,

We attach the latest number of our journal "Petra".
As you may see from this journal, one of the most
important events for Tetra Psk during 1956 was the
participation in the Internstional Dairy Congress

in Rome and the International Dairy Exhibition
arranged in connection with the congress. The parti-
cipation was a real success for the Tetra Psk method.
Nearly all of the delegates representing dairy indusiry,
dairy technology and dairy science from all over the
globe visited the Tetra Pak stand at the exhibition.
The official statements made by delegates and com-
mittees during the congress were Very favourable for
the Tetra Psk method, and some of these reports are
quoted in this number of the journal "petra",

Yours very truly,
AB TETRA PAK

GM/HV ustav Magndsson
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SETTORE
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Direzione e
Chiar.mo Signor | i o1l 1958 ¥
Prof, @, Natta x 10610193 &

» kR ¢ Ml
€ p.c. Polymer ' /?T(fj?“iﬁrg

Bgregio Professore,

l'originale dellg letters dells Tetra
Paclk 3 Pervenuto g1 Servizie Estero,

che in conformi ty delle disposizioni date
dall'Ing. Giustiniani Per le applicazig-
ni relative al film, 1l'hs bassata gl1g
Polymer,

Trasmetto

bertanto
8radita gde

a Polymer la Sug
L .3 Ue 8,

g“ Con i migliori saluti.

(Kﬂj % 9, 4L s

fggu G‘o .Ballabio




. ges Prof, Dr, Glulio Natta, MILANO
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Montecabtini S.A.
MILANG Italien

BTITUTO DI CHIMICA \
NBUSTRIA & DEL POLITEGHICG |

x 3 1MAG1958 x|
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Gentlemen,

For a particular purpose we want to investigate the possibility of
using polypropylene as a coating material for paper in our packa-
ging process. Uptil now we have only used polyethyleme, but certain
flulds require a better protection than that afforded by this plastic.
1 would appreciate if you would let me know what different types of
polypropylene you manufacture at the present time, and also whether
any of them has been successfully coated on to paper. I would also
need the oxygene transmission figures and the figures for the film
gtrength. For an evaluation I require about 50 kgs of the material.

Very sincerely By
1/
/Gad Rausing/
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A 3 Giugne 1958
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m‘ Ing. S.LARCHER
Direttore Sdc.Polymer

RiL,N, 666/x1 Via F,Turati 18

Egregio Ingegnere,

pigeve eopis di una lettera inviata dalla
TetraPak slla Societh Montecatinijy non =0 perd chi abbia ri-
cevuto tale lettera ¢ Le invio copia,

Desidero informarle che La Tetra Pak usa garta ime
pregnata di politene per 1l'imballaggio del lattey ed ha svie
luppate un originale sistema di imballaggio neato in tutto
41 monde (in Ttalia ereds sole dalla Centrale del Latie di
liodena).

. Penso che il polipropilene possa essere usato con
vantaggio e probabilmente dJda molo senza earta,

I migliori salu®i,

(¢ . Natta)

1.1/ eopia Tetdera Tetra Pak



3 Giugne 1958

Spett.Societd Montecatini
Ri£, N, 667/7i Divezione SEID
Ssde

Riceve copia di una lettera inviata dalla Societd
PETRA PAK alla Montecatinij non 0 perd chl abbia ricevute
tale lettera e ve ne allego copia.

Desidero informaVi ehe la Soe,Tetra Pak usa earta
impregnata di politene per fuballagzi 44l latte, ed ha svilup-
pato un orgginale sistema di imballaggi useto in futte il
monde (in Italia evedo soltanto dalla Cedirale del Iatte d1
Modens), |
Pemeo che il polipropilens possa essere usato eon
vantaggio e probabilmente da solo semza carta,

I miglioxl saluti,

(Prof, G . Natta)

A1/ eopie letlera della TETRA PAK



ELEKTROKEMISKA AKTIEBOLAGET

ESTABL. 1895

Cables: Codes: Bankers: Telephone:
»ELEKTROKEMISKA» BENTLEY'S, RUDOLF MOSSE, SKANDINAVISKA BANKEN AB GOTHENBURG
GOTHENBURG A. B. C. 5TH & 6TH ED GOTHENBURG 6805 20

TELEX:
GOTHENBURG 2386
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i) {NDUSTRIALE DEI
% 126101959

Mr, G. Natta, Professor
Instituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piszza Leonardo ds Vinei, 32
MILATNDO.
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Your reference Your letter Our reference E\N(')EII-)IELLS
i CE/GW June 10th, 1959
Dear Sir,

In 1952, we were in contact with you regarding
various projects for manufactures at our Works here at Bohus.
We refer, i.a., to your letter dated July 1l4th, 1952.

Regarding one of these, viz. methyl alcohol,
we also received a quotation from Montecatini, dated July
2nd, 1952. In the meantime, we have, i.a.,, built and have
had in operation a small smmonia synthesis plant in connec-
tion with our chlorine-alkali plant which has made it pos-
sible for us to get some experience from high pressure syn-
thesis. WNow, our interest has again been directed towards
methanol and we are this time investigating the possibility
of starting a production of 20,000 tons pure methanol per
annum, that is approximately 55 tons/24 hours.

Our intention is to0 base this production upon
a synthesis gas obtained by oil gasification (system SHELL
or TEXACO), partial conversion, separation of carbonic acid
and and degulphuration. It is subject to a pressure of abt.
40 kos./cm2.

We herewith wish to inquire whether you are
still interested in making the basic data required for the
investigation of this matter available to us, viz. those
to be found on pages 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the above mentioned
quotation from Montecatini but rectified to comprise a
plant for 55 tons/24 hours, starting from ready synthesis
gas made available to us with a pressure of 40 kilos/cm?.
We wish these statements to be supplemented with figures
of consumption (Co + 2HZ) per kilo of methanol. There is
a statement to be found in your letter of July 1l4th, 1952,
but the composition of your synthesis gas is not quite
clear to us. 1In addition, you are also requested to let
us know the financial conditions for the necessary engi-
neering and know-how,.

Yours faithfully,

XP 4, Brevp. eng. 10.000. 3. 55, mumoquists




) June 25 1959

Flektrokemiska Aktiebolage

Sweden

our reference T11/eg
Sirs,

I have received your letter dated 10th May regarding
methanolf? I forwarded it to Ing.Tredici, SEPS - Montecatini
who will answer your requests directly, :

Best regards,
G.Natta



1 March 1960

Dr.IngJ:‘ AsJDindmark
Specialmaskiner AB
Surbrunnsgatan 6

Gothenburg € (Svezia)
ur refs.178/eg

Dezr Dr,.Lindmark;

It was a great pleasure for me to hear
from you, by your letter of February 22,

With regard %o the request made by the
Svedenska Gummifabriks Aktisbolaget, Gislaved, to get
a sample of the Montecatini C23 synthetic rubber as soon
as possible, I inform you that 1 formarded it to Dr.3B,
Orsoni, Director of the Studies and Projects Dept., who
also deals with these matters,

With my kindest regards,

G.Natta



BOZZA DA TRADURRE IN INGLESE,

Milano, 17 Giugno 1959.

Elektrokemiska Aktiebolaget
Bentley's, Rudolf Mosse
A.B,.C. 5th and 6th Ed.
Bohus (Svezia).

Impianto per la produzione di metanolo.

Ci riferiamo alla Vostra del 10.VI. 1959 indirizzata al sig. prof. Natta e che lo
stesso ci ha rimesso,

Comprendiamo che Voi desiderate avere da noi la nostra collaborazione tecnica
consistente nella cessione di una licenza, fornitura di know<how e del progetto
per un impianto capace di produrre 55 t/d di metanolo a partire da una miscela
purificata, proveniente da combustione parsziale di combustibili liquidi, disponibi
le alla pressione di 40 kg/em2. o

Ci dichiariamo disposti a collaborare con Voi nel senso da Voi richiesto.

Per poterVi fornire le informazioni desiderate gradiremmo conoscere se Voi
desiderate la collaborazione tecnica limitata alla produszione di metanolo grezzo,
oppure di metanolo rettificato. In tale ultimo caso gradiremmo conoscere quali
sono le caratieristiche alle quali deve rispondere il prodotto,

Per poterVi comunicare i consumi di gas, Vi preghiamo di volerci comunicare

la composizione e la temperatura del gas di combustione parziale, convertito e
purificato, che Voi potrete mettere a disposizione, A noi interessa in modo par
ticolare il contenuto di CH, ed N, che si comportano come inerti nella produsio-
ne di metanolo. M ogliate tener presente che il contenuto di COj nel gas pud varia
re dallo 0 sino anche al 7«8% vol. e che in relagzione al contenuto di CO, varia an-
che il rapporto ira Hy e CO nel senso che tale rapporto deve essere tanto maggio
re quanto pit alto & il contenuto di CO, nel gas di sintesi. Ad esempio, mentre per
an contenuto nel gus di sintesi del 0,7% vol, di CO; il rapporto fra I'HZ ed il CO
si aggira sul 2,15%, mel caso di un contenuto di CO, del 4,2% il rapporto fra idro
geno e CO si aggira sul 2,6%.

Restiamo in attesa di avere gli elementi richiesti per poter rispondere.

1 nostri migliori saluti.

"MONTECATINI®"

T{/amec.



MONTECATINI

50C. GEMN. PER L' INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA = CAPITALE VERSATO L. 100.000.,000.000

MILANO

sETTORE PROGETT! E sTuDI viLano 8 Marzo 1960,

VIA F. TURATL 18
TELEGRAMMI GABBROPROGETTI
TELEFONI 6333 - 6334 3

1

Preg.mo Signore
Prof, Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale

Politecnico di
MilanoO.

Caro Professore,

Lindm ark.

Sua del 7 Marzo.

Rimetto copia di mia lettera al sig. Lindmark, cul
prego rispondere analogamente.

In altre parole ci riserviamo di dare una risposta
verbalmente al Direttore della Svenska Gummifabriks
Aktiebolaget quando sara a Milano, in relazione 2

quelle che garanno le attivita roduttive della Societa
che egli rappresenta.

Cordialité, .

1
/
or/sl Bartolomeo Orsoni{}

All,

c. C. POSTALE alz711 - cAamM. DI coMM. 524

MOD: SEPS 5 (AB> ° 5000 ~ 3.58



MONTECATINI

SETTORE STUDI PROGETTAZIONI E BREVETTI
Servizio Studi » Progsttazioni

Tth March 1960

Mr. 8, A. J. Lindmark
Specialmaskiner AB
Surbrunnsgatan 6
Gothenburg C

Dear Mr, Lindmark,

I wish to thank you for your letter of the 5th March
and to assure you that it will be a pleasure to me to meet Mr. Gislaved,
Manager of Svenska Gummifabriks Aktiebolaget, in Milan at the end of
March or at the beginning of April,

Please remember however that during the days going from the 27th to
the 31st March included I shall be abroad.

Sincerely,

Bartolomeo Orsoni

Or/epc.



7 Margo 1960

Egr.Ing«FGiustiniani
Anministratore Delegato
Soecietds Montecatini
83 e
Fs0. Ing.B.Orsoni
/rl Ing.G.deVarda

Caro Ingegnere,

ricevo ltunita lettera da parte del Dr.linduank,
a “g la prego dirdirmi cosa devo rispondere,

Oordiali saluti.

Gelatta



March 16th 1960

Mr.S,2.J.Lindmark,
Specizslmaskiner AB
Gothenburgz C,
Surbrunnegatan 6
our refs.?16/eg {evenia)

Dear Mr.Lindnark,

I am toléd that Dr.Orsoni wrote
you with regard to the visit of the Technical Manager
and the Production Manaser of Svensk=s Gummifabriks
Aktiebolaget.

I would most appreciate recdving
some information concerning the above-sald Company,
and furthermore I would like to know which is the
activity of thet Pirm in the fig2kd of the Chemical
Industry. I ask yon about thisy having recetved
an analogous request by the Montecatini men,

I wonuld like glso te ¥now in whieh
field the Specialmaskinar AB develops now its aetivity.

With my beet regards,

G.Hatts
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# April 4th, 1960,

e - I
y (;)\«
f s ': * T mﬂr m.-ﬂ.--r %
Frid TTUTO O MM
Mr, ¥xa Gummifabriks Aktiebolaget L oM |
€/08ved. ‘ LYo
G ‘ . oy | ]
‘I ¥
Dear 8ir,

thanks for your letter of March 30; it would be agreable
for me to meet you here in Milan on May 3.

I believe you have been informed that for the moment being we are not
prepared to grant licences on the production of polyolefinic elastomers.

Presently, we havc%oilot plant running and we have a plant having the capacity
of 15, 000 t/y under construction,

With best regards,

Sincerely,
a S
/,'rl- V -~
[Tto: Orsoni ~

Bartolomeo Orsoni

Or/sl.
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119070 - 119071 - 136014 - 1111°85
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MALMO l‘ 5 . E
Professor &, Hateg =—=—=—= -
Istituto di Chimica Industriale del

Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
YOUR REF. 178/8 g WMITANO
OUR REF. ‘_Dj_r/BA Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

Many. thanks for your letter of the lst inst, and
for your kind advice that you have forwarded Svenska
Cummifabriks Aktiebolaget’s request for a sample of the
Montecatini ¢-23 to Dr, B, Orsoni,

T have therefore written also to him on this
matter today.

As it now happens that the Technical Manager and
the Production Manager of Svenska Gummifabriks Aktiebolaget
will be in Milano the last days of March or the first days
of April, they should be very interested to get wherever
possible an opportunity of seeing you on this occasion,

Perhaps will you be so kind %o inform me whether
you are in Milano about this time and I shall then inform
you about the exact date when the representatives for the
customer will be in HNilano,

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,
L]

il g Ll G e i
§.4,J. Lindmark 7

L b e
| #

Ak/n
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MALMO

Professor G, Natta

Istituto di Chimice Industriale del
Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32

YOUR REF. 216/8@,‘ . /'.l 4 o MILANO 7
OUR REF i . ; / Italy ~ /- >
A Dir/BA AN - Q" o O 5 i s + g éif'}«.r""*- 4/‘4 £ ,
A SW‘ W |

Dear Professor Natta,

Many thanks for your letter of March 16th and
it will now evidently be agreed that Mr, Anders Rydin,
Technical Manager, and Mr, Yngve Frid, Production Manager,
of Svenska Gummifabriks Aktiebolaget, Gislaved, will be
in Milan on April 20th, You will later on get a definite
confirmation of this date as soon as it was definitely
agreed with Dr, Orsoni,

Regarding Svenska Gummifabriks Aktiebolaget, Gislaved,
they are the leading rubber goods manufaciurer in Sweden,
producing rubber tyres, rubber shoes, technical rubber goods
a,8,0., They belong to the very big Swedish Co-operative
Association, which controls a great many of industries
in Sweden and abroad covering chemical, mechanical and
household products, rubber, oil etec,

Also the fertilizer plant at Kdping, Svenska
Salpeterverken, belongs to the same concern,

Regarding the activity of our company it is the
same as earlier but it has of course developed, It covers
the sale of industrial plants, machinery and material for
shipbuilding, mechanical and chemical plants generally.,

We have also in the last years developed our
connections with Italy in several directions and I think
that for example Professor Bartocci of Terni, Societd per
1’Industria e 1°Blettricitd, knows us so well that he can
give you any information about our activity and organisation,

Should information regarding any special part of
our activity be of imterest for you please do noi hesitate

to write me again,

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Ak/h



Dec. 16, 1960

/QAJQ Dipl.Ing.Ingeborg von Mehlem
< Svenska Rayon Aktiebolaget,
&olymsrlahoratoricli

Lontor och Fabrik Alvends,
Valberg (Svezia) :

Deay Ing,von Mehlem, _ N
Please, excuse the delay in answering
FQW 1&1:17@1’ of 00%25' 1960¢

Since we have no-aveilable copies-of
the lecture presented-by Dr.Pior 4in Lirz, we herewith
enclose a sumnary of 4%,

Sincerely yours,

whe secretarxy
t0 Prof.Natta

- Bnel/



[

F 3 15000, 4. 60

Dipl, Ing, Ingeborg von Mehlem

in Firma
KONTOR OCH FABRIK ALVENAS, VALBERG :p é- TELEGRAMADRESS RAYON, KARLSTAD
TELEFON 054/421 00 AY0, TELEX 5486, POSTGIRO 192409

fMﬂAMC

Herrn Prof. Dre G., Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Poli-
tecnice

Milano

Piezze Leonarde da Vinei 32,

Italien,

Alvents, Vﬁlberg’den 5. Okto 1960

Sehr geehrter Herr Prof. Nattal

Ihr ausgezeichneter Vortrag, der von Herrn Dr. Fior Jip Linz vorgetragen
wurde, het uns sehr interessiert und wir bedauern nur, dass Sie durch Kranks
heit verhindert waren, Wir wiren nun slisserst dankbar zu erfahren, ob Ihr
Vortrag publiciert wird oder ob Sie die Freundlichkeit hétten, uns den Text
und das Bildmaterial zur Verfligung su stellen. Es wurden so viele interessa
te Einzelheiten genannt, Uber die man sich in der dichten Aufeinanderfolge
nicht so rasch klar werden konnte.

Wir hoffen Sie schon wieder wohlauf und zeichnen

hochachtungsvoll
s ietolgrel

j Poiymerlcbom/‘
I. vony Mehlem




Dee. 20, 1950

) {
| ‘ ) %
\ -\-- N Bﬂi&‘d G‘BI‘&I[“FhilipSOn'
Vdrkﬂ’h.cmr. Ab Svenska Metallved
\ Visteras
| (Sveszia)

Deayr Mr.Philipson,

T wish %o express my sincerest thakks for the beauti=
ful book you kindly semt %o me. I assure you that I
have most appreciated 41, ‘

Thank you also for-your kind wishes which Mps,Natlia
and T heartily reeiprocate.

Sincerely yours,

G, Ratta



GORAN PHILIPSON

VERKST. DIR.AB SVENSKA METALLVERKEN
VASTERAS

GP/W4

10 December 1960

Il Professore Giulio Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54

Milano / ITALIA

Dear Professor Natta,

I am sending you under separate cover a newly published
book about the Swedish Warship WASA which was found by
a classmate of mine a couple of years ago in the harbour
of Stockholm. I thought that it might interest you, knowing
your interest in archaeology and deep-sea diving.

I will also take this opportunity of wishing you and Mrs.
Natta a Merry Christmas and a Happy New

%@ singerely,



\{\f N

R

.;KHVD’; - J&no'fB' 1)
A

Mr.Sigrid Ewe,
Persens vig 2,
Malm® (Svezia)

Dear Mr.0we,

Thank you very much for the kind words you expressed
to me and for the wishes which I heartily reciprocate for a happy

1962

With my kindest regards.

Gelatta
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7 Dra George[ﬁfyesy,

Kungl «Universitetet I Stockholm,
Institutionen [lir organisk kemi
och biokemi,

bandasgatan 2 - Stockholm Va

Dear Dre.devesys

With regard to your letter of May 1, 1962, concerning
your two volumes "Adventures in Radioisotope Resdareh" I wish to
inform you that I have slready forwarded them to Prof.Staudinger

as you desired.

I remind the courtesies you extended to me when, 30
years ago, I had the pleasure to meet you in Freiburgh, and I will
be very glad too if an opportunity arises to meet you again sither
in Stockholm or in Italy.

Accept my kindest regards,

Giulio Natta



KUNGL. UNIVERSITETET I STOCKHOLM

Institutionen fér organisk kemi och biokemi

Sandésgatan 2 - Stockholm Va

Tel, 3408 60 (viixel)

1 May 1962

Prof, G. Natta,
Istitutordi Chimica Industriale

Milano

Dear Professor Natta,

' Pergamon Press sent you by

some misunderstanding a copy of my book Adventures in Radio-
isotope Research. The 2 volumes should have been sent to an
othey great pioneer in Macromulecular Reaearch to

Professor Herman Staudinger
Lugo Strasse ¢

Freiburg i.B.

You would do me a great service by occasionaly forwarding
the volumes to Professor Staudinger.

It is very,very long ago I had
the last time the pleasure of meeting you and I hope it want take
long and we shall see you in Stockholm,

With kind zegards

Sincerely yours

sCrvped Bty

George Hevesy
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Octe31, 1963

Prof. Bengt Rgnby,

Divisioni Polymer Technologys

The Royal Imnstitute of Technology
Stockholm TO

Dear Professor R;nhy,

Mirther to my letter of Oct.28, I herewith enclose
seme recent photographs of myself with soms of my co-workers:
their names are indicated on the back of the picture.

Accept my kindest regards.

Giulio Hatta

Bncl/ 5 pictures



October 28, 1963

Prof. Bengt 3§pby,
Division : Polymer Technology

The Royal Institute of
Technology
Stockholm 70 {Svemia)

our ref.928/eg

L]
Dear Professor Ranby,

On my return to Wilan, after a few days
spent in Rome, I answer your kind letter of October 19.

Under separate cover I send you a few
reprints of our recent papers published in 1963; perhaps they
gan be of interest for your rresentation.

I know that my sserstary already sent you
a few priotures of myself: I herewith enclose two further phctures:
in one of them, I am with three co-workers of mine, i.e. Prom
the left to right, Prof. Farina, Prof. Mazzanti, Prof. Porri.

If the opportunity arises for yoﬁ to come
te Italy, I will be very glad to meet you and to show you my
Institute, which has bheen recently enlarged.

Agceyt my kindest regards.

G. Natta
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Do%,22, 1963

Prof.Bangt Ranby,
Pilvisions ?clymer_Technolosrs

The Royal Institute of
Tachnology,
Stockholm 70 (Svezia)

our ref +528/1v

==

Dear Professsor Ranby,
four letter of Oct.19 has reached us to-day, while

Prof.Natta is absent from Milan.
Gonsidering that you have an urgent nesed of Prof.

Natta's pictures, we encloss tham herewlth.

On his return to Milan on Oct.28, Prof.iatia will
answer you parscnally and, if necessary, gsend you other piotures.
' With kindeat rezards, '

Very truly youra,

the Secretary
to Prof.Natta

Encl/ 2 pictures
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Svensk Kemisk Tidskrift 76:2 (1964) %"/"“7 . R 4 Sértryck
1963 ARS NOBELPR{S 1 KEMT ;

Bener Rinsy
Institutionen for Polymerteknologi, Kungl. Tekniska Higskolan, Stockholm 70

THE NOBEL PRIZE IN CHEMISTRY FOR 1963

The Nobel Prize in Chemistry for 1963 was awarded to Professor Karl Ziegler, Miilheim/
Ruhr, Germany, and to Professor Giulio Natta, Milano, Italy, for their discoveries in
polymer chemisiry and lechnology. Ziegler’s metal-organic synthesis of hydrocarbons and
the discoveries leading to the low-pressure process for polyethylene using complex
metal-organic catalysts are described. Natta’s synthesis of stereoregular polyolefing
(stereospecific polymerization) using Ziegler catalysts and the elucidation of chain con-
guration, conformation and lattice structures is outlined. The technical importance of
the new linear and stereoregular polymers, esp. polyethylene and polypropylene, and
their use as plastics, elastomers, films and fibers are discussed.

1963 Ars Nobelpris i kemi har tilldelats professorerna Karl Ziegler,
Milheim/Rubr, Tyskland, och Giulio Natta, Milano, Italien, fér deras upp-
tickter inom hégpolymerernas kemi och teknologi. De prisbeldnta upptick-
terna gjordes under 1950-talet, och de har redan lett till nya industriella
framstéllningsmetoder f6r syntetiska polymerer med vidstrickt anvindning
som plast, gummi, folier och fibrer. De tvd forskarnas insatser fr si nira
sammankopplade, att den beslutade delningen av Nobelpriset férefaller vil
motiverad. De belénade upptiickternas innebdrd, samband och tekniska bety-
delse skall hiir i korthet beskrivas.

Karl Ziegler

Karl Ziegler

Professor Karl Ziegler #r sedan Ar 1943 forestindare £f6r Max Planck-
institutet for kolforskning i Miilheim/Ruhr. Han f6ddes ar 1898 i Helsa nira
Kassel, fick sin utbildning som organisk kemist vid universitetet i Mar-

1—u¢i6102 Sep.
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burg och var under nagra ar professor forst i Heidelberg och sedan i Halle.
Sin nuvarande befattning kombinerar Ziegler med en professur i teknisk
organisk kemi vid den ni#rbeligna Tekniska hégskolan i Aachen. Karl
Ziegler har med borjan pa 1920-talet gjort omfattande undersdkningar over
metallorganiska foéreningar, frimst av littum och aluminium. Ziegler har
darvid byggt upp ett system av organiska syntesmetoder av en betydelse
som #r jimforbar med Grignardreaktionernas, vilka baseras pa magnesium-
organiska féreningars reaktivitet. Denna nya gren av den organiska kemin
brukar betecknas som Ziegler-kemi.

Metallalkyler och olefiner

Karl Ziegler har funnit, att metallhydrider och metallalkyler med litthet
kan addera olefiner. Till en bérjan beskrevs denna reaktion som en addi-
tion av metallféreningen till en dubbelbindning i olefinen, t. ex. alkalialkyl
#ill butadien.! Men vid anvindning av litiumalkyl gick reaktionen med
eten stegvis under bildning av butyl-litium, hexyl-litium, o. s. v.2 Det blev da
av praktiska skil limpligare att betrakta reaktionen som en addition av
eten till metallalkylen. Denna metallorganiska syntes (1) genomférdes lat-
tast med aluminiumalkyl och eten under bildning av lingkedjiga Al-alkyler.?
Vid sénderdelning av produkten med vatten erhdlls jémte aluminium-
hydroxid hégre mittade kolviiten (n-paraffiner) med jémnt antal kolatomer.
Realktionsschemat tillhér numera de klassiska reaktionsformlerna (1). Det
bér observeras, att samtliga tre alkylgrupper dr likvirda vid uppbyggnaden
av de langa alkylkedjorna. Produkten &r en blandning av jamna n-paraffiner

HsCy
NAL=CoHs + n(CHz =CHp)  ————>
HsC2
N | : +H20
Al - CHz=CHz—~CaHs ———=
4 i thy
‘ z
AL(OH)3 + H3C—CHy—~CHy—CHp—~CaHs (1)
! th-1

med olika kedjelingd. Nir reaktionerna gors i autoklav (ca 100 at) vid
110—120°, kan omsittningen av eten bli niistan fullstiindig. En fraktion
av paraffinkolviitena dr vaxartad vid rumstemperatur och innehiller dé
minst 16 kolatomer (hexadekan har smp + 20°).

Dessa reaktioner var av stort intresse av tva skil. Dels kunde det visas
att kolvitekedjorna vixte som hérstridn genom att etenmolekyler adde-
rades stegvis mellan aluminiumatomen och den ursprungliga etylgruppen.
Detta var en ny reaktionstyp, som med eten gav i huvudsak raka (ogre-
nade) kolkedjor. Genom att anvinda ett stort etendverskott kunde man oka
kedjelingden till ett hundratal kolatomer (motsvarar molekylvikt 1 000—
2 000). Substanserna blev d& harda paraffiner, och deras egenskaper bdr-
jade likna plastmaterialet polyeten, som i princip bar samma kemiska struk-
tur, men normalt har molekylkedjor innehallande tusentals kolatomer.

Professor Ziegler och hans medarbetare sokte intensivt efter metoder fér
en vidare utveckling av den beskrivna metallorganiska syntesen med alumi-
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niumalkyl. Orsaken till att paraffinernas molekylvikt inte kunde ékas upp-
emot de f6r polyetener normala, visades vara en typ av kedjebverféring
som benédmndes fdriringning. Man fann, att eten med aluminiumalkyl gav
en sidoreaktion, som innebar ett Iosgérande av alkylgruppen i form av mot-
svarande olefin under bildning av aluminiumetyl (2). I vissa

> Al-CHz-CHz -CH2 -CH3+CH2=CH; — =

(2)

> Al= CHz = CH3+CH2=CH ~CH; -CHj

stilautoklaver var fortringningsreaktionen s framtridande att pavisbara
méngder 1-buten bildades av eten. I andra f5rsék observerades att grenade
alkylgrupper mycket litt fortringdes av eten utan att adderas pa

CH;

AL—CHz—CH/ +CH2=CH; —m8M =
\CH_';

N/

CHj (3)

Al- CHz=CH3+ Hac=C 7
N
CHa

N
/7

normalt sitt (3). P4 detta sitt utvecklas en process for dimerisering av pro-
pen baserad pd reaktioner med aluminiumpropyl och propen. Ett klarlédg-
gande av fortriingningsreaktionen var saledes viktigt, dels f6r syntes av ole-
finer och dels fér kontroll av alkylernas kedjeliingd vid férséken att fram-
stélla polyeten. Losningen p#& problemet kom genom en tillfdllighet,

Ziegler-katalysatorn

Vid ett alkyleringsforsék enligt (1) i autoklav erhélls stora mingder
I-buten ur trietylaluminium och eten, dvs. en fortringningsreaktion med
hégt utbyte. Det konstaterades att autoklaven innehsll spar av nickelftr-
eningar till f6ljd av bristande rengiring. Autoklaven hade tidigare anvints
fér hydrering med kolloidalt nickel som katalysator. Vid rengéring med
salpetersyra och et fosfathaltigt tvittmedel hade ett svarldsligt nickelfosfat
bildats och verkat som katalysator.t Vid det foljande systematiska sékandet
efter lampliga fértringningskatalysatorer f6r kombination med aluminium-
alkyl uppticktes ar 1953, att sma méngder 16sliga féreningar av vissa tunga
metaller ur grupperna 4, 5 och 6, t. ex. zirkoninm och vanadin, befordrade
bildningen av polyeten med hbg molekylvikt, dvs. hade en motsatt effekt,
Titanfdreningar hefanns vara sirskilt effektiva katalysatorer for etenpoly-
merisation. Med aluminiumalkyl och titantetraklorid som katalysator kunde
polyeten framstillas i hégt utbyte vid atmosfirsiryck och lig temperatur
(40—50°) 4 Zieglers nya »normaltrycksmetods for framstéllning av polyeten
gav en hardare polymer med hogre smiltpunkt in den tidigare hogtrycks-
metoden. Orsaken till detta #r skillnader i polymerkedjornas struktur. Det
konventionella mjuka polyetenet framstills vid hog temperatur (ca 200°)
och hégt tryck (ca 1500 at) genom en friradikalreaktion i gasfas vid snabb
strémning av eten genom ett rér enligt den s. k. Fawcett-processen.s Dess
molekylkedjor blir till f6ljd av sidoreaktioner grenade i sAdan utstrickning,
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att man normalt finner en grenpunkt per 30—50 kolatomer. Molekylkedjorna
hos Zieglers polyeten ér betydligt mer linedra (normalt en grenpunkt per
200—300 kolatomer), vilket ger higre kristallinitet, hogre densitet, stérre
mekanisk hillfasthet och bittre temperaturbestiindighet (se Tabell 1) .5

TaBELL 1. Edenskaper hos typiska Fawcett- och Ziegler-polyetener.

Densitel Kristallinitet, Youngs modul 4
Pulyetentyp vid 20 o vid 20° kp/em: vid 20° Saltpumict
Fawcett 0,93 50—60 1500 115°
Ziegler 0,96 90 10 000 135°

Zieglers polymerisationsmetod var elegant och avstort teknisktintresse, och
den har dirf6r patentsdkts i ménga linder jorden runt. En avlicenstagarna var
det italienska bolaget Montecatini i Milano som héosten 1953 fick en beskriv-
ning av polymerisationskatalysatorn. Montecatinis vetenskapliga radgivare
och medarbetare, professor Giulio Natta, som tidigare hos professor Ziegler
deltagit i ett seminarium om metallorganiska syntesmetoder, fick genom li-
censdverenskommelsen sina detaljerade informationer om Zieglers arbeten
och den nyupptickta titan-aluminium-katalysatorn. Diirmed bérjar en ny
fas i utvecklingen av de nya polymerisationsmetoderna.

Giulio Natta

Giulio Natta

Professor Giulio Natta #dr sedan 1939 professor i industriell kemi vid
Politecnico di Milano, en ldroanstalt som motsvarar vara tekniska hog-
skolor. Giulio Natta foddes i Imperia i Ligurien ar 1903, blev doktoringen-
jor i det kemiska facket i Milano 1933 och tilltridde sedan en lirarbefatt-
ning i allmin och oorganisk kemi vid universitetet i Pavia. Han blev ar
1936 professor i fysikalisk kemi vid universitetet i Rom och &vergick ar
1939 till sin nuvarande befatining i Milano. Frén sina tidigare arbeten
var professor Natta vil fortrogen med réntgenkristallografi for struktur-
bestimning, katalytisk kemi vid industriella tillimpningar (t. ex. oxo-
processen) och polymerisationsreaktioner f6ér framstiillning av syntetiskt
gummi. Dessa tidigare erfarenheter skulle visa sig vara en nérmast idealisk
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bakgrund fér professor Natta vid de fGljande arbetena over katalytisk
polymerisation.

Kinetik och sterokemi

Ziegler hade koncentrerat sina arbeten till katalytisk polymerisation av
eten till linedr polyeten. Orienterande forsok att polymerisera andra omiit-
tade féreningar med samma katalysator gjordes utan framgéng vid Zieglers
laboratorier.” Nattas férst publicerade arbete &ver metallorganisk poly-
mersyntes gillde kinetiken vid polymerisation av eten med aluminium-
alkyl® Arbetena inriktades sedan p& polymerisation med titan-aluminium-
katalysator av Zieglers typ, frimst av propen, 1-buten och styren. De ledde
snabbt till framging redan under Ar 1954, Natta fann, att ménga av de
erhillna polymererna kristalliserade, och han tolkade detta som en effekt
av regelbunden kedjestruktur, s.k. stereoregularitet. Det forsta offentlig-
gorandet kom &r 1955 och det inneholl omfattande data om de nya poly-
merernas kedje- och kristallstruktur.? Dessutom modifierades Ziegler-
katalysatorn genom anviindning av titantriklorid (ett morkfirgat fast dmne)
i stillet fér titantetraklorid, som #r en firglés vitska. Darigenom erholl
Natta i manga fall polymerer med cn hdogre grad av stereoregularitet. Den-
na katalysator dr dock att betrakta som en variant av den ursprungliga
Ziegler-katalysatorn. Vid blandning av titantetraklorid och aluminiumalkyl
reduceras titanféreningen snabbt under bildning av en brunfirgad fillning
innehallande di- och triklorid av titan (4). Den aktiva katalysatorkompo-
nenten anses i bada fallen vara en koordinationsférening av titan- och
aluminium-alkyl-klorid, adsorberad pa ytan av fast titanklorid. Strukturen
for

TiCl, + AlR, > TiCLR + AlR,Cl
2TiCL,R _———+2TiCl; + R, 4)
TiCl, + AIR; — TiCl,R + AIR,Cl

den adsorberade koordinationsféreningen #r inte sikert fastlagd, men den
brukar anges enligt formel (5). Hur detta

- Ve
T Al (5
ct” NROR

komplex kan styra polymerisationen och ge kedjorna en bestiimd stereo-
struktur #r inte klarlagt trots mycket omfattande arbeten.® Det ar dock
troligt, att reaktionen sker vid Ti-atomen genom Sppning av Ti-R-bind-
ningen och ir en anjonpolymerisation, dvs. den vixande kedjedindan (nir-
mast Ti-atomen) har negativ laddning.

Stereospecifik polymerisation

Professor Natta och hans medarbetare har gjort sina storsta insatser vid
syntesen av olika stereoreguléra polymerkedjor och klarliggandet av deras
struktur. Vid polymerisation av en vinylmonomer (CH, = CHR), t. ex. med
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radikalpolymerisation, erhélls normalt en amorf polymer. Varannan kol-
atom i kedjan #ir asymmetrisk med en slumpvis fordelning av p- och
t-former lings kedjan (6). Det har linge varit kiint, att denna oregelbund-
denhet i stereostrukturen forhindrar kristallisation av polymerkedjorna. Vid
polymerisation av propen och andra 1-olefiner med en stereospecifik kata-
lysator riktas de monomera enheterna vid anlagringen till kedjan. Natta
kunde framstilla tvd typer av kristalliserande polypropen. Den ena formen
framstidlldes med en Ziegler-katalysator, och dess kedjestrukiur befanns
innehalla regelbundet byggda segment enligt formeln (7). Metylgrupperna
dr riktade At samma hall lings kedjan. Natta kallade denna strukturtyp
isolaktisk, som #r hiirlett av de grekiska orden for »lika ordning». Den

andra kristallina

Rild 1. Kedjekonformation for polypropen med isotaktisk (A), syndiotaktisk (B) och oregelbunden
eller atalktisk (C) struktur enl, Natta. K

polypropenformen (8) framstilldes med en katalysator innehéllande ecit
vanadinsalt och aluminiumalkyl. I dess kedjestruktur ligger metylgrupperna
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Bild 2. Projektion av enhetscellen fér isotaktisk polyslyren, vinkelritt mot kedjespiralernas axel,
enl. Natta.

omviixlande pa var sin sida om kedjan (8), och Natta kallade denna struk-
turtyp syndiotaktisk (harlett av det grekiska ordet syndyo fér »varannan»).
De tva polymertyperna i kristallin form visar helt olika kedjestruktur, Vid
syndiotaktiska polymerer intar ofta kedjorna en enlkel sicksack-form analogt
med en normal alkylkedja sisom i polyeten. Ibland #r dock kedjeformen i
kristallgittret betydligt mer komplicerad, t. ex. for syndiotaktisk polypropen

Bild 3. Kedjestrukturen hos de fyra formerna av stereoregular polybutadien enl. Natta:
1. 1,4-¢is, 2. 1,4-frans, 3. 1,2-syndiotaktisk och 4. 1,2-isotaktisk struktur.
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TaBELL 2. Stereoreguliira polybutadiener enligt Natta.l

Kedjestruktur Sterisk renhet, % Smaltpunkt
1 Cis 1,4 98—99 —g°
2 Trans 1,4 > 99 145°
3 Syndiotaktisk 1,2 98—99 156°
4 Tsotaktisk 1,2 > 99 128°

(bild 1 B). Vid isotaktisk kedjestruktur, da sidogrupperna ligger pd samma
sida om huvudkedjan, uppstér tringsel mellan sidogrupperna vid utstriickt
kedja. Vid kristallisationen intar darfor polymerkedjan en spiralstruktur
med sidogrupperna riktade utht (bild 1 A). Spiralens stigning bestims av
sidogruppernas storlek och form. Vid sma sidogrupper, t.ex. isotaktisk
polypropen med metylgrupper, har spiralen tre monomerer (= sex kol-
atomer) per varv, men vid storre sidogrupper, t. ex. isotaktisk poly(3-metyl-
buten) med isopropylgrupper, har spiralen fyra monomerer (= tta kol-
atomer) per varv. Mellanformer med sju monomerer per tva varv, f.ex.
isotaktisk poly(4-metyl-1-penten) har ocksi pavisats. En typisk gitterstruk-
tur har isotaktisk polystyren (bild 2), vars kedjespiraler innehdller tre mo-
nomerenheter per varv.

Med hjilp av olika modifierade Ziegler-katalysatorer har Natta och
medarbetare under nagra fi &r framstillt ett mycket stort antal polymerer
med stereoregulir struktur. Som exempel pa de stereospecifika katalysa-
torernas mbjligheter kan nimnas den fullstindiga serie av de olika buta-
dienpolymerer, Natta framstillt och strukturbestimt.!t De olika struktur-
typerna och motsvarande smiltpunkter Aterges i Tabell 2, och kedjekon-
formationerna i kristallgittren visas i bild 3. Av dessa polymerer &r cis-1,4-
polybutadien ett lovande gummimaterial medan de dvriga dr harda eller
fibrosa.

Under de senaste dren har Nattas arbeten inriktats piA mer komplicerade
polymerstrukturer. Om monomeren ar en 2-olefin (ng(IH:CH—RE),
kan sidogrupperna R, och R, ordnas i isotaktisk eller syndiotaktisk struktur
vid polymerisationen, och sidana polymerer har framstillts. Av speciellt
intresse ir optiskt aktiva polymerer. Med anvindning av monomerer med
asymmetriska sidogrupper (en racemisk blandning) har nyligen med Zieg-
ler-katalysator framstéllts polymerer, vilka kunnat delas upp i optiskt
aktiva polymerfraktioner.? Detta tyder pa att dven katalysatorns aktiva
punkter (»sites») pa titankloridytan #r p- eller r-former pi liknande sitt
som de optiska antipoderna i en racemisk blandning. Resultaten visar ocksa,
att sidogruppens struktur paverkar den vixande polymerkedjans stereo-
struktur. Styrningen av additionspolymerisationen sker siledes genom en
vixelverkan mellan kedjedndan, katalysatorkomplexet och den reagerande
monomer-molelkylen.

Ziegler-katalysatorerna &r synnerligen specifika. Vissa isotaktiska poly-
olefiner, t. ex. polypropen, kan framstillas i en form som efter extraktion
av amorf polymer kristalliserar till dver 80 % (métt med rontgendiffraktion)
och med en kristallitstorlek pa ca 100 A. Enligt berikningar betyder detta,
att de stereoreguljira kedjesegmenten har en lingd av 50 till 100 monomera
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enheter, dvs. endast nigra fa procent av monomermolekylerna adderas i
en avvikande stereostruktur, wilket senare hir kan hetecknas som en sido-
reaktion. Grening av polypropenkedjorna har #nnu inte pévisats. Utbytet
av stereoregulir polymer med Ziegler-katalysator kan siledes vara mycket
hogt under vissa vil valda betingelser. Man brukar i detta sammanhang
jimfora de stereospecifika polymerisationerna med den enzymatiska upp-
byggnaden av nativa polymerer, t. ex, proteiner, polysackarider och nukle-
insyra. Dessa biologiska polymerer torde dock ha en &nnu mer regelbunden
stereostruktur #n de. syntetiska. Hos cellulosan, t.ex. med en nativ kedje-
Lingd pA flera tusen glukeosenheter, har dnnu ingen grening eller strukturell
oregelbundenhet kunnat pévisas, dvs. kedjans steriska renhet torde vara
over 99 %.

. . . viktigaste kemiska upptiickt eller forbitiring

Zicglers upptickt av de specifika katalysatorerna for olefinpolymerisa-
tion har beskrivits i ett fatal originalpublikationer®* och diverse patent-
skrifter. Dessa arbeten kan betecknas som ett frukibart mellanspei, och
Ziegler har nu Atergatt till den mer grundliiggande metallorganiska kemien.
Nattas arbeten inom stereospecifik polymerisation har varit synnerligen
omfattande. Tillsammans med sina medarbetare har Natta sedan ar 1955
publicerat dver 250 uppsatser inom detla omrade. En del av dessa arbeten
och de tidigare patentskrifterna har refererats i Gaylord-Marks bok.? Ziegler
gjorde saledes en pionjdrgirning, och med den som grund har Natta ut-
vecklat nya viigar inom polymerforskningen och tekniken. Vi har nu me-
toder f6r framstillning av polymerer som vi for tio ar sedan bara kunde
spekulera om. Hundratals forskare virlden runt arbetar nu pi stereospecifik
polymerisation. Dirigenom har Zieglers och Nattas arbeten kommit aft
ctimulera och berika bade den rent vetenskapliga och den tillimpade poly-
merforskningen.

Frin praktisk synpunkt ir polymerer med linedr och regelbunden struk-
tur av mycket stort virde. Kristallisationen hdjer en polymers mjuknings-
temperatur med 100—150°. Stereoregulariteten férbéttrar 1 manga fall de
elastiska egenskaperna hos en gummipolymer. En hog kristallinitet &r myc-
ket viktig for goda liberegenskaper. De industriellt viktigaste produkterna
av delia slag dr lineiirt polyeten (enligt Ziegler) och isotaktiskt polypropen
(enligt Natta), vilka bada kan anviindas som plastmaterial, folier och fibrer
och redan [ramstills i stor skala. Sampolymerer av eten och propen ir
kommniersiella gnmmimaterial, som ocksé framstiills med Ziegler-katalysator.
En del av de indusiriella tillverkningarna av lineiira och stereoreguljira
polymerer bygger pd upptickter, som gjorts oberoende av Zieglers och Nattas
upptickter. Dit hor t. ex. lineér polyeten enligt den s. k. Phillips-processen
med CrO,-katalysator® och synletiskt naturgummi, poly (1,4-cis-isopren),
med butyl-litium som katalysator.’* Denna senare polymer kan ocksi fram-
stillas med Ziegler-katalysator.’s I andra fall dr beroendet ej klarlagt med
patentivister som féljd. Detta bér dock inte paverka var beddmning av
Zieglers och Nattas insatser. Vetenskapsakademiens utdelning av érets
Nobelpris i kemi bor hilsas med tillfredsstillelse bland forskare och tekni-
ker i hela virlden. Det &r inte ofta en Nobelprishelonad upptéckt fitt en sé
pataglig, snabb och omfattande teknisk tillimpning som Ziegler-Natta-pro-
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cesserna. Denna prisutdelning ar helt i Alfred Nobels anda till den som har
gjort den viktigaste kemiska upptiicki eller férbittring sisom testamentet
féreskriver.
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oiir ref.95/1v

Peb 027, 1964

Prof .Stig Claesson,
Pysikalisk-Kemiska Institutionen,
Uppsada Universitet,

Uppsala (Svezia)

-

Dear Professor Claesson,

Thank you for your kind letter of Feb.10, 1964
from which I am glad to learn that you accept our invitation
to deliver a lecture at our Institute.

Sinee in the period until April 124 a lot of
engagements are foreseen, among which the centennial annivers
sary ceremonies of our Polytechnic Institute, as well as duties
in Rome for the Ministry of Bducation, I think it desirable to
postpone your vigit to the second fortnight of April.

I think that also Professor Rossi agrees, since engagements
have come about also for him for the period considered bafore.

You may arrange the details of your visit to Italy
directly with Prof.Ressis I think I shall be in Milan during
the 2nd fortnight of April.

Obviously, you willbe our guest during your siay

in Milan.
Looking forward %o learning from you tha_sxact
time of your visit here, T send you my kindest personal regards.

Giulio Hatta

P.S.Please let us know the exact date of your arrival and how many

days you plan %o siay in Milan as soon as possible: in fact, due to
the International Industrial Exhibition (April 12-27) it is rather
difficult 4o find rooms in Milan on that period.



¢ ‘.-3:“.1

Uppsala, February 10, 196# s |

an?
3810 !

_ FysikaLisk-KEmMiska INSTITUTIONEN
- UrrsSALA
TEL. 30460 (VAXEL)

/AS

Your ref. 23/eg { 4 FEB 1964

¥
o gt
u

‘. 't_('. i r—— i
R 95 ..
PR o~ o |t
k.,
§ Professor Giulio Natta
&Qf Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
i Piazza Leonardo da Vineil, 32

A Milano

ﬁﬁ. Dear Professor Natta,
i - T have Jjust written to Professor Rossi in Genoa suggesting
5:(:j that I come to Genoa the first week in April. It would be a
ff; great pleasure for me to include Milan in my visit to Italy,
*Qé and I hope that time will be convenient for you. I am also
s willing to give a lecture or a seminar.

Ei I very much regret that you were unable to visit Uppsala
ii when you received the Nobel Prize. It will always be an event
Q; for us whenever you will be able to come to Uppsala.

E Cordially,

%

i Stig Claesson




January 15, 1964

Prof. Stig Claesson
Tnstitute of Physical Chemistry
University of Uppsala (Svesia)

are:l‘- 23/38

Dear Frofessor Classsons

I mostly regret I could not come, when I was in Sweden, to
WS Uppsala to meet you and thank you for your kind letter. Prof.
7[ 1 Pino has told me about his visit to your well egaipped labo-
it ratory. I have also been told that you will come to Italy
to give a lecture in Pisa in the near future.

I do hope that, during your journey to Italy, you would be able
to make 2 short trip to Milan to give a lecture also at our
Institute.

Looking ferward to meeting you soon, I send you and irs, Classson,
kindest regards and best wishes, to which Rosita joins.

G, Natta

PeS. If you think 1 possible o accepi our invigation, please
let me kmow with some advance the axact day you foresee to coma
i to Milan.
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"ALFA-LAVAL g yoe
ALFA-LAVAL mFA-LAVAL AB, STOCKHOLM

THE ALFA-LAVAL[DE LAVAL GROUP \7

Professor Giulio Natta

-
POLITECNICO de Milano | : §
P. L. da Vinel, 32 3|
MILANO Italien T 1 ARD 10¢

GSo 1
- - Tl 4
Your reference Your letter Please refer to Stockholm
G/Obg/MK pugust 26, 1964
Dear Professor MNatta,
You may recall our brief encounter on December 13 last year
when you were kind enough to let me have an interview with
you for our house magazine - The ALFA-LAVAL INTERNATIONAL.
I enclose a CoOpy of our magazine and hope that I have been
able to capture our very interesting conversation.
Y
el
-2
ce: Societd Alfa-laval, Milano
Encl.
i
Postal address Telephones Telex Telegrams
ALFA-LAVAL AB Long distance 08/54 0220 1550 Alfalaval Stockholm

Postfack 2 Local 54 02 00
STOCKHOLM TULL, Sweden



UppsarLa UNIVERSITET

Fysiganisk-KEMIsKA INSTITUTIONEN

UrPrsAaLA Uppsala, March 12, 1964
TEL. 304 60 (VAXEL) - =
.0 708
Professor Giulio Natta 5&932/

] ——

Tstituto di Chimica Industriale del pPolitecnico ' . m—

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta,

From the enclosed copy of a letter to Dr. Morf you can
see that we have suggested an international scientific award
in memory of the late Professor Kuhn.,

As I know that you also appreciated Professor Kuhn's
work very much I would like to ask you if you would parti-
cipate in this action by sending a similar letter to Dr. Morf.
It would certainly help very much if you would like to do s0,
and if you think it appropriate you could ask some other
Ttalian scientists to co-sign your letter.

With best personal regards.

Sincerely,

NS Ducartrn

Stig esson
gimilar letters have been
sent to Prof. Flory, U.S.A. ,
Prof. Melville, England
prof. Overbeek, The Netherlands
Prof. Sadron, France
Prof. Smets, Belgium
Prof. Staudinger, Germany



Copy
Uppsala, March 5, 1964

8.C. /A8

Dr. Rudolf Morf

Secretary General

Tnternational Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry
c/o F. Hoffmann-La Roche and Co. Ltd.

Basle 2, Switzerland

Dear Dr. Morf,

In Memory of the late Professor Werner Kuhn

The death of Professor Werner Kuhn was a great loss to
the scientific world. He made ploneering and outstanding con-
tributions in a variety of scientific areas; to mention a
few: quantum theory of spectra, optical activity, theory of
chain molecules, polyelectrolytes, distillation, conversion
of chemical into mechanical energy. diffusion and dialysis.

We feel that it would be most appropriate To pay tribute
to-the late Professor Kuhn Dby establishing some permanent
scientific award carrying his name, for instance a medal,

a prize, an honorary lecture or a combination of tThese to
be given each year for scientific achievements in an area
connected with Professor Kuhn’s work. Because of Professor
Kuhn’s very wide range of interests, we believe that there
would be possible to find every year a scientist worthy of
such a distinction.

Tn order to find out if this suggestion would meet with
response in Switzerland and also to find somebody willing to
take the necessary initial steps we have written to you as
being both a personal friend of the late Professor Kuhn and
the Secretary General of IUPAC.

' Yours very sincerely,

The Svedberg George de Hevesy

Uppsala University University of Stockholm

Arne Fredga Ole Lamm

Uppsala University Royal Institute of Technology,
Stockholm

Stig Claesson
Uppsala University



Haroh 23, 1964

BreBudolf Norf, Secretary Gsneral
Inter.Union Pure & Applied Chew.

‘/‘ FHoffmann-ia Roche & Co.ltd.
Haasl 2 ~ Gvissexs

our ref.219/iv

Jq Dear ”Wy

ey 2 have geot knowlsdge of the enterprise of soms of our
Univarsity oo} to honour the memery of frof.W.Dahn, by ese
mt&wmmuhmmmmuuwmmt,
mmmmmmummmzaum
of PFrof.Lubm.

bmmmwmw%m

rate works of irof.fubn in the various isids of paysieal shexistry,

and She-outatanding ofiginsiity of bis works.

an“h%%aﬁy&ﬂm
oollsggues and will Yo very giad ¢ ﬂmmmmﬁm te the
fulfiluent of thelir pregosal.

Vary teuly Fourd,y

Prof.s Siulic Batts
Prof o+ P lanmend

Frefl o s iunguon



March 23, 1964

Prof«Stig Claesson,
Fysikalisk«Kemiska Institutionen,
Uppsala Universitet,

our ref,202/1v Uppsala (Svezia)

Dear Professor Claesson,

Thank you for your kind letter of March 12, 1964,
I have very much appreciated your enterprise to honour the
memory of Prof.Kubn, who truly developed important and original
works in many branches of pure and applied physical chemistry.

Therefore I gladly Join you and write Dr.lorf a
letter, a copy of which is herewith enclosed.

Looking forward to meeting you in April, I send you
my kindest regards.

Giulieo Hatta

Juwlns A

Enecl/



With the Secretary’s Compliments
Sir Harry Melville, K.C.3B.,, F.R.S. 4

;ﬁ”“-,.n-

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC & INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
State Housg, Hice HOLBORN,
Loxpon, W.C.1. Cuancery 1262

23ré ¥areh, 1964

Thank you fer your letter of Harech 12
telling ws of your ouggections for am
internaticaal soientie sward in memony
of Pyrofessor Eulms This 19 en exeellent
scheme snd I am very Myp{imhuh

soe unm this enclose a copy
of the lounlummu&.luh

#4th kindeat persounsal vegards,

AN He W, EELVILLE

‘J';.

Professor Stig
Universitet
k Kemiska Institutionen,

¥
Swedon.
Copies of this letier have been sent tos

Professor Flory, V.5.A,
Professor Hattay 1 M
Frofessor Overbe -k letherlands,
;::m Bm,.zi:.
essor Smetls Wiy
Frofesser Muim. Cermany.






14.4.1964

Chiar. mo Prof. P, Corradini, Direattore
Istituto di Chimica Generale ¢ Inorganica
dell'Universita di

Napoli -~ Via Mezzocannon=: 4

Caro Cor rad%i "

ricevo una lettera dal Prof. Clacsson d=11'Universita
di Uppsala, dslla guale Lie allego copia insisme a copia della nostra rispo-
sta. Se Lai & d2l nostro stesso parere, La prego di scrivere al Dr. Mor{

una lsttera analoga alla nostra di cui Lz allago;copia.

Molti cordiali saluti.

G . Natta

N.4 A1/



15.4.1964

Chiar.mo Prof, V, CAGLIOTI
Istituto di Chimica Generals

2 Inorganica d211'Universita

Cittd Universitaria

R oma

Carissimo Caglioti,

ricevo una lsttera dal Prof. Clazsson dell'Universita
di Uppsala della quale ti allego copia, insieme a copia dezlla nosira risposta.
Se tu s2i dal nostro stesso parare, ti prago di scrivere
al Dr. Morf una lettera analoga alla nostra, dind cui i allago copia.

Molti cordiali saluti,

Giulio Natta

N.4 A1/



15.4.1964

Chiar.mo Prof. Corrado ROSSI
Istituto di Chipnica Industriale
d211'Universitz di

M

G =nova - Via A.Pastore

Caro Rossi,

ricevo una lettara dal Prof, Clacsson dell'Universita, di
Uppsala della quals Le allego copia insieme% copia della i,flostra
risposta. Se Lei & dzl nostro stessao yarere,mLa prego di scrivers
una lattera al Dr.Morf, analoga alla nostra di cui L= invio copia.

Molti cordiali saluti.

Giulio Natta

N.4 A/



MONTECATINI
DIVISIONE IMPIANTI E BREVETTI
IMPIANTI

Harrn

Prof., OttolStelli )
bei der Schwadischen Ambassade

Viale del Policlimico, 129 A den 22, April 1964.
Rom, :

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor !

Herr Prof. Giulio Natta hat mir Ihren
an ihn gerichteten Brief vom 3. April gezeigt.

Vir werden uns recht daran freusn, Thnen einige unserer Anlagen
fuer die Spaltung von KohlenwasserstofPen, sowie unser Porschungs-
institut zeigen zu duerfen,

Wenn Sie mir den Termin bekanntgeben, an welchem Sie diese Besich-
tigungen vornehmen moechtsn, so wird es mir sshr angenehm sein,
dieselben zu organisieren,

Bis dahin, genehmigen Sie bitte den Ausdruck meiner ausgezeichne-
ten Hochachtung,

Bartolomeo Orsoni

or/1f.



April 10, 1964

Prof.Otto Stelling,
Hotel Splendide Royal,
.+ Lagano (Svizzsra)

Dear Professor Stelling,

Your letter of April 3 has reachad us only to~-day,
Just when Prof.Natta was lewving for Genoa.
Before leaving, Prof.Natta has charged me to inform you that
he will be in Milan from April 14 to 16 and from April 26 te 30,
He will be very glad to meet you if you can come in one of the
days mentioned above., Otherwise someone of his o¥lleagues and
co-workars will acocompany you on a visit to our Institute.

g

With regard to your prossible visit 4o the Montea
catini plants you are interssted in, Prof.Natta will infcrm
the Mentsecatind manegers of your wish and will highly rzcome
mend your request, since Hontescatini grants that permission
very seldom,.

Prof.Natta will send you their anzwer s% the Rome
Swedish Embassy next week,

#ith kindest regards.,

The =zecrastariat
of Prof MNatta



Jul:f 2, 1;4_‘)4

Rrof.Bengu(Eggpy,

Kungl «Tekniska Hbgskolan,

; Institutionen fir Polymerteknolog
our pef +506/1v Stockholm '

-

Dear Professer Eénby,

Thank you for your kind letter of Jume 26, and for the
reprints-you sent to me.

I mestly regret that you have to postpone your visit
to Milan, but I do hops that another opportunity will arise soon
to meet you. I wish to inform you that in August I will be on holim
days and that my Institute will be closed for the most part.

Thanking you very much again, I send you kindest pers=
sonal regards.

Giulio Natta



Professor Otto Stelling

Institutionen for kemisk teknologi
Kungl. Tekniska Hogskolan
Stockholm 70

Tel. 236520

Stockholm den 3, April 196k,

Herrn Professor Dr, CGiulio Natts

54 Via Mario Pagano
Milano
Italy

Sehr geehrter Herr Professor!

Als Professor in Chem. Technologie an der Techn,Hochschule in
Stockholm seit zwanzig Jahre habe ich natiirlich viel von den Ein-
satzen der Techniker und Forscher in Italien gelesen, leider habe
ich jedoch keine persdhnliche Kontakte. Ich habe mir deshalb an
meinen Freund, Professor Sven Brohult, IVA in Stockholm gewandt
um einen guten Rat gebeten, "Schreibst an Professor Natta" war

sein Antwort und ich habe seinen Rat gefolgt,

In den néchsten Tage gehe ich mit meiner Frau in Auto nach Rom

und berechne in Italien bis etwa 1, Mai zu bleiben. Wihrend dieser
Zeit mOchte ich sehr gern etwas von der italienischen Chem,Industrie
kennen zu lernen vor allem einige Montecatini Anlagen zu sehen,

Was mich besonders interessiert ist Anlagen fiir Spaltung von
Kohlenwasserstoffe und fiir Darstellung von Baschemikalien durch
direkte Oxydation von Kohlenwasserstoffen, Die Fortschritte in
Italien auf diesem Gebiet sind ja sehr gross., Wern Sie mich bei
einigen Kollegen auch introduzieren mdchten wéire ich Ihnen natiir-
lich sehr dankbar, |

Kénnen und wollen Sie, Herr Professor, mir in dieser Angelegenheit
helfen, ware ich fiir eine Antwort sehr dankbar. Ein Brief kann

mir erreichen z.B. in Hotel Splendide Royal, Lugano vom 13,bis zum
15.April, spiter am besten unter die Adresse der Schwed.Ambassade,
129 A, Viale del Policlinico, Rom,

Ich danke IThnen voraus fiir Ihre Freundlichkeit,

Ihr ergebener

e ;
Otto Stelling
Prof.Dr.

/DWG



KuncL. TEKNISKA HOGSKOLAN Stockholm, June 26, 1964.
INSTITUTIONEN FUR
POLYMERTEKNOLOGI
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Professor Giulio Natta,
Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico,
Pigzza Leonardo da Vinci 32,

MILANC

Italy.

Dear Professor Natta,

When we met last December T mentioned my plans to vigit you and
your institute this summer. Unfortunately, I have had to postpone
this trip, and T hope to come at a later date.

Enclosed I send two coples of a reprint from the Swedish Chemical
Journal, describing yours and Professor Ziegler” s research work for
which the Nobel Prize was awarded.

With kindest personal regards and best wishes to you, Mrs. Natta and
your research group,

Very sincerely yours

N
[\ '7éc4zt+<% 234LL4,6L{7
N : \ .-TL/ y
N N P Bengt Rinby /
~N y
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& . } , ",
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(f— /// d y
" > il |

Vid all korrespondens, varuleverans, fakturautskrivning el. d. pi grund av denna skrivelse torde ovanstdaende institution angivds.



Feb«25, 1965

G

(Amnestry International
Kungagatan 24 V
Stockholm G (Sverige)

Dear SBiss,

With regard to the request that Profs.lagerkvist, de
Hevesy and Tisslius addressed %o me of signing the appeal for frees
dom of Albert Luthuli, I am very glad tc join all Nobel Prize winners
in this enterprize.

On this purpose, the re-typed appeal has been signed by
mgself. If I have to sign something slss, do not hesitate in sending
it to me.

Sincersly yours,

Giuvlio Watta

Tncl/



Stockholm, Febr. 16th 1965

-~

Dear Professor Natta,

Albert Luthuli, the South African Nobel Peace Prize winner
in 1960, has for many years been held isolated from the outside
world, confined to a Bantu Reservation. He is not allowed to
leave this centre and nobody may visit him without permission
of the South African Department of Justice. Because of this
treatment the Nobel Committee of the Norwegian Parliament
has in June 1964 demanded that the restrictions on Chief Luthuli
be lifted. However, the Government of South Africa refused to
accede to this request.

We Swedish Nobel Prize winners intend to appeal to the
Government of South Africa for the liberation of Chief Luthuli.
We now ask you and all other Nobel Prize winners to join us

in signing the following appeal:

"Peace Price winner Albert Luthuli is South Africa’s leading
advocate of a peaceful transition to democracy with equal rigths
for all races. He has been kept jsolated for many years, and to
quote him is a criminal offence.

We Nobel Prize winners appeal to the Government of South

Africa to restore to Albert Luthuli his freedom of speech and
movement in accordance with the U. N. Declaration of Human

Rights."

e hope to obtain as wide support as possible for our action.

We would be very grateful for an early, andfavorable replay,
preferably before March 18t, when the appeal will be sent.

Yours faithfully

George de Hevesy
Professor

(E’tt\\ VL“(A: (-\;\ {

Arne Tiselius
Professor

Par Lagerkvist
Author

The Swedish section of Amnestry International takes the liberty

of sending this letter to you in the hope that you will sign the appeal

and return it to this address:

Amnestry International
Kungsgatan 24 v
Stockholm G

A {
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“/AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL

Svenska sektionen Kungsgatan 24v Stockholm
En rorelse for minskliga rittigheter och frigivande av samvetsfingar Postgiro nr 45 977

Stockholm, in July, 1965.

To all Nobel Prize Winners who signed the appeal for
Albert Luthuli.

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your participation in the action from the Nobel
Prize Winners for Chief Albert Luthuli.

There was good publicity about this event in all the big daily
papers as well as on TV and radio. I am enclosing a cutting
from a Swedish periodical "Freden" which gives a report in
English.,

T have now received a reply, dated June 15th, from Mr. Hamilton,
the South African Ambassador in Stockholm. It reads as follows:

"Dear Sir, I have been instructed to acknowledge receipt
of your letter of April 3rd and enclosure addressed to the
Honourable the Prime Minister of the Republic of South
Africa. It is evident that neither your organisation nor
the distinguished Nobel prize-winners who were induced to
sign the appeal on behalf of Mr. Luthuli are properly in-
formed on the imptications of his chairmanship of the
African National Congress, or of the subversive character
of this body and its threat to peace and order., Your
communication can therefore carry no weight. Yours truly,
A M, Hamilton, Ambassador.”

Yours sincerely

o
/ "“’ — « 'Ti‘: 4 P g 9 1 ¢ _'-;

(H.G.Franck)

Chairman of the Swedish Section of
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL



Feb.25, 1965

Peace Price winner Albert Iuthuli is South Africa's lsading
advocate of = peaceful transition to democracy with equal rights
for all races. He has been kept isolated for many years, and to
quote him is a criminal offences

We Nobel prize winners appeal to the Government ol South

Africa to restore to Albert Luthuli hiz freedom of speech and
movement in accordance with the U.Ne.Declaration of Human Rights.

Giulio Natta



b\ C’\N\LU/\ 14/1/1966

Marchese Benedetto/Capomazza di
Campolattaro - Abasciata d'Italia

Stoccolma  (Sveszia)

Gentilissinio Marchzse Capomaszza,

ricordando sempre quanto sia grande
la Sua cortesia, ho incoraggiato il Prof, Baonio Brocchieri ad inviarLe
la lettera allegata, contando molto sul Suo autorevole appoggio per otte-
nere l'adesion= da parte di S.M,Rz= Gustavo di Svezia a voler ricevers
la "Matricola d'onor=" dell'Universit2 di Pavia, intervenendo personal-
mente alla Cerimonia,

Spero proprio che Lei possa aiutarci in questa delicata ambasciata pres-
so Sua Maestd e La ringrazio anticipatamente pzr quanto potra fare,

Colgo ltoccasions per inviarLe, assieme a mia moglie, gli auguri pilt
fervidi per il nuovo anno.

Molti cordiali%saluti.



L'AMBASCIATORE D'ITALIA
é) Stoccolma, 3 febbraio I966

N

Caro e Illustre Professore,

mi sono subito preoccupato di accertare se Sua
Maesta sia disposto a recarsi a Fovia per ricevere la
"latricola d'Onore" dall'Associazione Laureati di guello

storico Ateneo.

4

Jopo aver preso contatto preliminare con il Capo
della Segreteria di S.M. i1l Re, ho potuto esporre ed illu-
strare personaluente al Sovrano l'inigziativa, nel corso di
un pranzo ufficiale.

Sua Maesta ha subito manifestatc molto interesse
alla iniziativa e si & detto lusingato di essere stato pre-
scelto per tale onorifica distinzione da parte del secolare
Ateneo di Pavia. Egli comunichers direttamente all'Univer-
sita le definitive determinazioni circa l'invito rivoltoGli.

Poiché il Sovrano non potra esscre a Pavia alla
fine di maggio, il conferiwento della "Matricola" dovrebbe
aver luogo © nel periodo pasquale ¢ in settembre. Del resto
lo stesso Professor Beonio-Brocchieri mi aveva gid informato
che si sarebbe rimesso alla data che il Sovrano avrebbe scelto.

Augurandomi che il Sovrano dia la Suaeadesione defi-

nitiva all'invito e che cosl la brillante iniziativa possa

i

. - . - i ~
- aver luogo con pieno successo, Le ricambio NS %

\

Illustre Prof. Giulio NATTA

\ f\
Via Mario Pagano, 54 bl o | .\ V\/\/\/ﬂ/
MILANO L .,




THE ROYAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY April 12, 1967

Department of Polymer Technology
Stockholm 70, Sweden

ISTITUTO DI CHIM
m&
’ WOUSTRIALE DEL PoyiTegyeg
! 14 AHR 19 7
L |
Professor Giulio Natta e —

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
MILANO = Italien

Your ref. 162/1lmv

Dear Professor Natta:

Referring to your kind letter of March 15, I have now received
the sample of eis-1,4-poly(1,3-pentadiene) to be used for UV
degradation studies with ESR analysis.

I am most grateful to you for your help and I will be glad to
send you the results of our studies when the research work is
completed.

With best wishes and kind regards,

Very Sincerely Yours,

e é /
Bengt(Ranby /LL{5;7
Professor



Milano, 8 Febbraio 1966

Marohese(gggomazza di Campovattaro
Ambasciatore d*'Italia
8 Stoccolma (Svezia)

Decellenza,

La ringrazic per la sua lettera del 3 febbraio
che ho ricevuto stamaons. Ho subito telefonato al Professor
Beonio-Brocehieri, il quale avrabhe subitc parleio con il
Rettore dell'Universitd circa la data. Brocchieri riterrebe
be possibile fissare la cerimonia a Pavia per domenica
24 aprile, escludendo il rinvio a setbtembre, mese in cui
gli universitari sono ancora in vacanza. Occorrerebbe per-—

aiste a Mzestd circa la data d'aprile e

‘:.:u
sapere pluttosio presto una decisions al riguasrdo per
poter organizzare bene la cerimoniae.

¢id insisters press

seno anch'io molto lieto che sua daestd Re
Gustavo accetti 1'onorificenza dell'Universitl di Pavin.

Molti ringrazismenti 2 cordiali salubi.

Giulio Natta



THE ROYAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY March 10, 1967
Department of Polymer Technology
Stockholm 70, Sweden

Professor Gulio Natta /{Q;EU
Polytechnic Institute

Piazza Leonarde da Vinci

MILANO

Italien

\ gAY
Dear Professor Natta: \ ' \%\‘\'

We are working on the radiation induced degradation of

defined rubber polymers using ESR measurements. For

comparison with results for commercial polymers, we would be very
much interested in having a small sample of poly(1,3—pentadiene).
This is the analoge of poly(1,4-isoprene) with the methyl group
shifted.

According to Rubber Reviews for 1966 (p. 14-35) you have pre-
pared and studied this polymer. If at all possible, we would
be most grateful to you if you could send us a small sample
for our investigation. One gram would be sufficient, but also
smaller amounts would be of interest for us in our work. We
will be glad to inform you about the results.

With best wishes and kind regards to you and your research
group,

Very Sincerely Yours,

“ﬁé@, A 751591 :
Bengt Rahby
Professor



Q;%lj“u/ﬂ;/L}i-J March 15, 1967

Prof.Bengt(é%:by,
The Royal InStitute of Technology,

Depts of Polymer Technology,
our ref.162/1lmv Stockholm 70, Svezia

Dear Professor Rénby,

This is in reply to your letter of March 10, with which
you ask me for & sample of poly(1,3-pentadiene) having 1,4 structure.

At my Institute, we have prepared both a cis=1,4 polys=
pentadiene, which is an elastomsric substance, and a trans-1,4 polys
pentadiene, which is a crystalline substance melting at about 95°C.

Since, by your letter, you seem mainly interested in
polymers having rubber character, I think you desirs the former _
polymer. Therefore I will send you, possibly within next week, a
sample of few grams of cis=1,4 polypentadisna.

Kindest regards,

Giulio Natta



